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Introduction
Toro Gold is a gold mining, development and exploration company that operates the 
Mako Gold Mine (“Mako”) in Senegal and a portfolio of exploration projects across 
West Africa. Established in 2009, the Company is led by the same executive team who 
discovered, developed and now operates the Mako Gold Mine. 

Following the first gold pour in January 2018 and a successful first year of production, 
Toro Gold is established as a full cycle operator with a proven track record of development 
and operational success, while maintaining an ongoing commitment to exploration. The 
Company is seeking to extend the Mako mine life in the near-term and is also pursuing 
a longer-term growth strategy of developing a diversified portfolio of projects across 
multiple proven jurisdictions through organic growth and acquisitions.
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2018 Highlights

Operations

 •  First gold pour delivered ahead of schedule, under budget and safely in January 2018

 •  1.8 million tonnes of ore processed at 2.94g/t

 •  156,926oz of gold produced, 17% above forecast

 •  +95% metallurgical recoveries against forecast 92%

 •  US$655/oz cash costs, US$113/oz below forecast (see cash costs definition on page 7) 

Exploration

 •   Active exploration programmes within and surrounding the Mako mine seeking to further extend the mine life 

 •  15,000m core drilling programme at Mako which delineated new resources

 •  Mineral Resource Estimation Update at Mako completed in December 2018

 •   Extensive exploration programmes in Cote d’Ivoire and Guinea targeting new discoveries in proven jurisdictions  
with excellent geological potential

Safety and Sustainability 

 •  Published first annual Sustainability Report, compliant with GRI standards 

 •  Strong safety record: 1.5 LTIFR (per million hours worked)

 •  91% Senegalese employment at Mako, including 55% from the local Kedougou Region

 •  Continued commitment to No Net Loss of Biodiversity
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Chairman’s Statement

2018 has been a transformational year for the company – building on the momentum from the construction and commissioning of 
the Mako gold mine in the first quarter of 2018 to beating forecasted production at year-end. It has been a highly successful first 
year of operations. 

Across every metric, the Mako mine outperformed expectations. Our annual production of 157koz beat forecasted production of 
134koz (17% increase), at US$113/oz lower than forecasted Cash Costs. Most importantly, our success was delivered safely, with a 
recorded safety performance superior to international benchmarks. We remain committed to our high local content standards and 
remain proud of our workforce, who are 91% Senegalese and have been integral in delivering such strong performance. 

Importantly, our commitment to acting responsibly at our operations has been unwavering. Despite the move to production, the 
team has continued to prioritise our environmental and social responsibilities at Mako and in Senegal. As such, we are publishing 
our inaugural, standalone Sustainability Report that documents our excellent performance across these important areas during 
our transition into an operator. Ensuring that all our stakeholders are positively impacted by our operations is vital in protecting 
our license to operate and we are proud of the partnerships we have with all of our stakeholders in Senegal and across West Africa. 

In addition to this great operational performance, the team at Mako has not rested on its laurels and was also focussed on identifying 
operational improvements during the second half of 2018. A combination of exploration success and operational optimisation 
should lead to an increase in life of mine reserves that can be processed at an increased rate resulting in enhanced project economics. 

While the Mako mine in Senegal has been a clear focus for the Company during 2018, it has not prevented our exploration team 
from having another excellent year. The team has sought to find more mill feed for the mine and attempt to discover the “next 
Mako” in Cote d’Ivoire and Guinea. Commitment to exploration has underpinned Toro Gold’s success to date and value creation 
through discovery will remain a key target into the future. 

We can reflect with some satisfaction on 2018 and recognise that it has given us a tremendous foundation from which we can 
continue to grow the business and create further value by leveraging off cashflows and the capability and capacity of our excellent 
management team.

I would like to thank our partners in government in Senegal, Cote d’Ivoire and Guinea, our fantastic team at Toro Gold, our investors, 
local stakeholders, commercial partners and my fellow board members – 2018’s success is the result of hard-work and dedication 
allied to the strong relationships we have fostered with all our stakeholders. 

On behalf of the board and the Company, I would like to sincerely thank Adonis Pouroulis, who stepped down as Chairman in early 
2019. He has been with Toro Gold for 10 years and has been an integral part of the Company’s success. We wish him all the very 
best for the future.

Nick Clarke
Non-Executive Chairman
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Mako Gold Mine

Located in Eastern Senegal, the Mako gold mine, is operated by Toro Gold’s 90% owned Senegalese subsidiary, the Petowal Mining 
Company SA (“PMC”), of which the remaining 10% is held by the Government of Senegal. Following initial discovery in 2010, the 
management team fast tracked the Mako Project through development and into production, achieving its first gold pour in January 
2018, ahead of schedule, under budget and safely. 

Operations review
Following successful commissioning in Q1 2018, the Mako gold mine has generated excellent results during its first year of 
operations, consistently delivering and beating its operational targets as defined within the Definitive Feasibility Study.

Mining contractor African Mining Services Senegal met budget and beat expectations for material moved during the year. A total 
of 13.6 mt of waste was mined over the period with 2.7mt of ore at an average RoM grade of 2.38g/t Au. 

The processing facility treated a total of 1.8 million tonnes at a head grade of 2.94 g/t Au over the period against a budget of 1.7 
million tonnes at 2.77 g/t Au. While significant pre-development studies focussed on the hard and abrasive nature of the ore and 
its implications for the comminution circuit, performance over the period was in line with budget with better-than -expected wear 
liner life and a reduction in total power used. Process recoveries also performed well with higher metallurgical recoveries in excess 
of 95% achieved against budgeted recoveries of 92%.

The early start of operations, combined with better-than-forecast head grades and metallurgical recoveries, resulted in production for 
the year of 156,926oz of gold, 17% above the forecast of 134,294oz. This increased production subsequently contributed to improved 
unit operating costs with Cash Costs1 for the year reported as US$655/oz against a budget of US$768/oz.

In terms of safety, the mine recorded zero fatalities and achieved a Lost Time Injury Frequency Rate (“LTIFR”) of 1.47 (a total of 3 
LTIs during the year) which is marginally above the Company’s target of zero but still sits well below the Australian Gold Industry 
Average of 2.1 per million hours worked. A programme of continuous training and improvement is being implemented to try and 
achieve a zero target for the LTIFR.

Forecast vs Actuals 

2018 Forecast 2018 Actual Variance 2019 Guidance

Ore mined Kt 2,310 2,757   ▲19% 2,207

Strip ratio w:o 6.05 4.95   ▼18% 7.92

Ore processed Kt 1,660 1,793 ▲8% 1,800

Head grade g/t 2.77 2.94 ▲6% 2.75

Recovery % 91.6 95.5 ▲4% 91.4

Gold poured oz 134,294 156,926   ▲17% 135-145koz

Gold sold oz 134,294 143,129 ▲7% 135-145koz

Cash Cost1 (on gold sold) US$/oz 768 655   ▼15% US$760 – 800/oz

1   Cash cost per ounce is a non-GAAP financial measure which is based on the definition published by the World Gold Council.Cash costs per ounce is calculated from the cost 
of sales (US$124,980,000) less depreciation (US$28,809,000) and the capitalised commissioning operating profit (US$2,401,000) divided by total gold sold in the period 
(143,129 ounces).It includes site costs for all mining, processing, on-site general and administrative costs, government royalties and gold inventory adjustments. 
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2018 Drilling Programme and Mineral Resource Update 
During 2018, the exploration team completed a 15,000m core drilling programme with the aim of targeting mineralisation 
underneath the current open pit to evaluate potential mine life extension. Results from the drilling campaign were combined with 
27,791m of RC grade control holes to form the basis of an updated independent Mineral Resource Estimate (“MRE”) carried out by 
independent consultant Cube Consulting. 

Based on the updated drilling database and depletion at 31st October 2018, Cube Consulting’s updated JORC Compliant MRE is 
stated as:

Classification Tonnes (million) Grade (g/t) Contained Au (koz)

Measured 9.94 2.07 660

Indicated 9.14 1.84 540

Inferred 1.37 0.99 44

Total 20.44 1.89 1,244

The Mineral Resource Estimate (“MRE”) tabulated above, is reported in accordance with JORC 2012, as of 31st October 2018, above a lower cut-off of 0.5 

g/t gold and constrained within a US$1500/oz Whittle pit.

The 2018 drilling programme and resultant MRE update are considered to have been successful, confirming that the original model 
and resource estimate completed in 2016 remains robust, while increasing the total resource base of Mako.

2018 Drilling Locations and highlights Section 2080N – Updated 2018 US$1,500/oz Resource Shell

LoM Plan optimisation
An optimisation review is currently being undertaken to assess the ability to increase the Mako gold mine reserve and the mill 
throughput to further improve the mine’s robust economics. The review work aims to analyse several throughput rates ranging 
from 1.8mtpa (current nameplate) up to 2.4mtpa, with limited capital expenditure requirements and no reduction in current mine 
life. The optimisation work includes a review of the mining plan, the mill throughput capacity as well as operating cost control and 
is anticipated to be completed during Q2 2019.

2019 Operations Outlook
2019 will see the commencement of the stage six final cut back with a commensurate increase in waste stripping compared to 
2018. With an established fleet and work force, no issues are anticipated in meeting the production targets for 2019 which are 
forecast to be between 135-145koz of gold produced at a cash cost of between US$760 – 800/oz.
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Senegal

Koulountou  
East

Mali

Guinea

Yatela (IamGold)

Sadiola (IamGold)

Kofi
Sabodala (Teranga)

Massawa (Randgold)

Fekola (B2Gold)

Makabingui 
(Bassari)

Tabakoto

Loulo-Gounkoto 
(Randgold)

N7

Mako

Niokolo-Koba 
National Park

Toro Gold projects

Other gold projects

2019 Exploration Plans 
Exploration programmes for 2019 will focus on drilling below the pit to evaluate underground extension potential and will investigate 
satellite deposit targets both in-permit and regionally within trucking distance.

Inside the Mako concession, a RC drilling campaign is planned on the Kerokonko prospects, which comprise several areas of soil 
anomalism south of the Gambia River, some 4 to 6km from the plant site. 

Outside the mining concession, the Company is currently exploring on two licences within 30km of the Mako mine. The Mamakanti 
permit is held via a JV with a Senegalese partner and the Koulountou East Permit is held directly by a 100% owned Senegalese 
subsidiary of Toro Gold. As the Company continues to seek opportunities to increase its land package around the mine, a number 
of additional exploration permit applications have been lodged in the region.

 Exploration licences near the Mako Gold Mine and exploration targets within the Mako mining concession

Petowal

Kerokonko

PMC Mine N7

Niokolo-Koba 
National Park

Mako permit boundary

Toro drilling

Artisanal workings

Access road

Boto (IamGold)

Mamakanti

PMC mine
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Sustainability

Since the initial exploration phase commenced at Mako, Toro Gold has sought to deliver on the environmental and social 
responsibilities which are fundamental to achieving our core business objectives. Accordingly, the management team has placed 
environmental and social considerations at the centre of Toro Gold’s strategic approach to project implementation. 

2019 marks the release of Toro Gold’s inaugural annual sustainability report. Based on a comprehensive engagement with stakeholders 
to identify material topics, in addition to collecting and analysing data and case studies, Toro Gold is pleased to release the report, 
available on the company website (www.torogold.com). The report was prepared in accordance with the Global Reporting Initiative’s 
Sustainability Standards and measures our contribution against the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals. Our key 
sustainability highlights for 2018 are summarised below.

Economic and Fiscal contribution during 2018
Our economic contribution to Senegal arising from the Mako Gold Mine is summarised in the table below.

Economic value distributed, Mako mine 2018 Result (million US$)

Employee wages and benefits2                                                              5.01

Payments to government, comprising of:                                                              11.41

            Royalties                                                  8.74

            Other taxes and duties3                                                  2.47

            Other institutional support                                                  0.20

Social and Environmental Investment Fund                                                              0.45

Local Procurement spending                                                              75.69

The direct economic benefits of our activities in Senegal are primarily through payments provided to the government, direct 
employment (wages and benefits), and procurement of goods and services. 

Senegalese employment at the Mako Gold Mine in 2018 totalled 995 people. 250 were employed directly by Toro’s operating 
subsidiary Petowal Mining Company, representing US$5.01m total wages and benefits. A further 745 Senegalese nationals were 
employed by contractors which represent the bulk of the mine workforce and is estimated at approximately US$5.6m in total 
wages and benefits for the year 2018.

The direct economic value distributed by our Company also includes any direct investments in the community. As part of our 
commitment to the people of southeast Senegal, the Company has established a Social and Environmental Investment Fund 
(“SEIF”) to support community development, above and beyond mine impact mitigation programmes. In 2018, the company 
committed US$450,000 to the SEIF, of which US$300,000 was allocated, to projects that aimed to deliver improvements in 
education, healthcare, and income generating activities.

2  Gross wages and benefits to Senegalese employees

3  Excludes payroll taxes on wages and benefits to Senegalese employees
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Environmental Compliance 
In 2018, commissioning and operation of the Mako mine was achieved without reportable environmental incident and in compliance 
with permit conditions. There were no incidents resulting in the release of process water or hazardous chemicals to the environment 
surrounding the mine.

Monitoring and evaluation programmes have confirmed that mine impacts are broadly consistent with those predicted in the 
Environmental and Social Impact Assessment (“ESIA”). In late 2018, an Independent Technical Evaluation was undertaken to 
observe progress on the Mako mine’s environmental and social management system (“ESMS”). Overall results of the evaluation 
concluded that the main components of the ESMS are operational and commensurate with the current level of mine development.

Biodiversity Conservation
The presence/absence, distribution, and abundance of priority species outside the mine Impact Area are consistent with baseline 
studies presented in the ESIA. Significantly, there has been no evidence of an adverse impact to the Niokolo-Koba National Park 
(“NKNP”) resulting from the operational activities of the Mako Gold Mine.

Under its commitment to no-net loss of biodiversity, the Company continued the implementation of an offset programme 
comprising two major components: 

 •   Enhanced security, monitoring and conservation management in the southeast of the NKNP in partnership with the 
Direction of National Parks and the NGO Panthera; and

 •   Working with communities outside the NKNP, but within the Biosphere Reserve of the NKNP, on sustainable resource use 
and the creation of community nature reserves in partnership with the Commune of Tomboronkoto and the NGO African 
Wildlife Foundation. 

The offset programme continues to be guided by an independent Advisory Panel comprising six experts with regional experience in 
conservation, rural development, primatology, civil society, and academia. 

Our Workforce
The Company maintained a strong safety record in 2018, with a Lost Time Injury Frequency Rate of 1.47, below comparable industry 
averages of 2.14. There was ongoing focus on ensuring high levels of local recruitment at the Mako mine and accompanying ‘on-
the-job’ training and skills development programmes for workers. At end-2018, the total workforce of the Mako mine was 995 
(including contractors) of which 91% were Senegalese nationals, with 55% from the local Kedougou Region.

Community Engagement and Development
In Senegal, the Company has continued to consult with communities 
surrounding the Mako Gold Mine through various structured engagement 
forums and technical working groups. In early 2018, the results of Toro 
Gold’s socio-economic survey identified that the majority of households 
were satisfied with mine development. An Independent Technical 
Evaluation concluded: 

“ All parties at local level indicated that social licence to operate 
continues to be robust, with community relationships consolidated 
through a well-structured and embedded institutional development 
and engagement process, rigorous grievance management system, 
focused responsiveness by the Company to issues raised, and delivery 
on commitments made.”

Good progress was made on the advancement of the Livelihood 
Restoration Programme for Mako against commitments made in 2016 
with mine-affected persons and communities. Developments included 
the expansion of irrigated market gardens, fruit tree orchards, a livestock 
ranch, and mechanised cereal agriculture.

An agreement was reached with local authorities responsible for planning 
and development in regard to the management of the Company’s Social 
and Environmental Investment Fund. 

 Tree planting as part of livelihood restoration programme

4  LTIFR benchmarked against the Western Australia gold mining industry (Government of Western Australia, 2018)
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Group Exploration
Outside of Senegal, the exploration team has maintained active exploration programmes across six permits in Cote d’Ivoire and 
three permits in Guinea.

The exploration permits in Cote d’Ivoire are held via a Joint Venture with Predictive Discovery (ASX:PDI) in which Toro Gold holds 
65%. The most advanced projects within the Cote d’Ivoire portfolio are the Ferkessedougou North permit and the Boundiali Project.

In Guinea, three greenfield exploration permits were granted in December 2017 through direct application. 

Cote d’Ivoire

Ferkessedougou North 

The Ferkessedougou North Permit is located along a well 
mineralised structure in northeast Cote d’Ivoire. 

Soil sampling and mapping in 2017 identified the Leraba Trend, 
an 18km long, 1-3km wide zone of soil anomalies. Following a 
trenching programme and an airborne magnetic and radiometric 
survey, an initial 5000m RC drill testing programme was carried 
out along the Leraba Trend in early 2018. During Q4 2018 and 
Q1 2019, an Induced Polarisation survey was carried out as 
well as an extensive trenching programme on one of the soil 
anomalies within the Leraba Trend.  

Intersections from bottle roll assays of channel samples in the 
trenches include:

 •   34 metres at 5.29 g/t gold, including 2 metres at 75.70 g/t; 

 •   92 metres at 1.76 g/t, including 2 metres at 20.60 g/t;

 •   38 metres at 1.27 g/t, including 2 metres at 7.03 g/t;

 •   78 metres at 1.30 g/t, including 2 metres at 7.47 g/t; and

 •   22 metres at 1.60 g/t, including 2 metres at 9.65 g/t.

The trenching was designed to test IP anomalies and help 
delineate the shape of the granite body intersected in previous 
RC drilling. This IP and trenching technique may be expanded to 
other soil anomaly prospects within the Leraba Trend.

Follow up work will include a core drilling programme in H1 2019 
to gain a deeper understanding of the geology and structure 
within the permit.

Côte d’Ivoire

Ferkessedougou

Kokoumbo
Beriaboukro

Boundiali

Ferkessedougou North

Boundiali North

Abidjan

Toro Gold project
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The Boundiali Project

The Project currently comprises two contiguous permits 
– Boundiali and Boundiali North – located along the 
Syama-Sissingue trend. Boundiali North was awarded 
in early 2018.

Exploration work carried out across the Boundiali 
North permit has generated a series of extensive soil 
anomalies, some of which have associated artisanal 
workings. As follow-up, a trenching programme as well 
as an RC drill testing programme is planned at Boundiali 
North during H1 2019.

At the ’Nyangboue’ prospect, gold mineralisation was 
identified in soils over a 6km strike length and then 
drill tested by RC and core drilling over the central 2km 
of the Nyangboue Trend. The central 1km section of 
the prospect appears to be located within a northward 
plunging shear fold and gold associated with a broad 
North to South trending shear zone which occurs along 
the contact of a series of fine metasediments and a 
deformed conglomerate. Follow-up RC infill drilling will 
be carried out during H1 2019 over the central 1 km 
zone to generate 80*40m spaced data to a depth of 
120m below surface.

A total of 10,000m of RC drilling has been budgeted and 
planned across both permits during H1 2019.

 Boundiali permits: Nyangboue Prospect and recently identified soil anomalies

Guinea

The three directly held permits cover a total area of 267km2 of prospective Birimian geology located in the Siguiri Basin within 30 
km of the Siguiri gold mine.

Following their award in December 2017, Toro Gold started exploration work in early 2018 by conducting first pass reconnaissance 
scale soil sampling across the entirety of the three permits.

A number of soil anomalies have been identified on which follow-up sampling is underway with the objective of defining justifiable 
drill targets during 2019.

Guinée

Conakry

Doko

Siguiri-Kouroussa

Toro Gold project

Niagassolo
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Corporate and Finance

The Company undertook a reorganisation of the board during 2018 and this was completed with the appointment of Mr Nick 
Clarke as Non-Executive Chairman in early 2019. Mr Clarke replaced Mr Adonis Pouroulis who stepped down from the board after 
10 years’ service for the Company. 

After the retirement of Mr Gary Townsend from his role as Chief Financial Officer, the Company retained the services of Mr Martin 
Page as his replacement in October 2018. Mr Page is a chartered accountant with excellent experience in gold companies operating 
in West Africa and is well qualified to ensure the smooth continuation of operations. 

The Group has reported a strong set of results in its first year of operations at the Mako Gold Mine, generating a post-tax profit of 
US$26.0m (2017: US$9.0m loss) and EBITDA of US$75.5m. Revenue totalled US$179.7m from total gold sales of 143,129 oz at an 
average price sold of US$1,255/oz. Cost of sales totalled US$125.0m (including US$28.8m of depreciation) resulting in cash costs 
of US$655/oz of gold sold.

During 2018, administration expenses were US$6.6m (2017: US$4.4m) and the share-based payment expense totalled US$1.4m 
(2017: US$1.7m). An impairment charge of US$2.8m was recognised in the year as a result of the decision to cease activity on 
certain permits in Cote d’Ivoire and Senegal.

Cash inflow generated from operating activities totalled US$69.7m (2017: US$6.2m outflow). US$30.2m (2017: US$101.4m) was 
incurred on capital costs – predominantly on the completion of the construction of Mako. A further US$4.9m (2017: US$2.1m) was 
incurred on the new resource drilling at Mako and exploration work in Cote d’Ivoire. US$2m was raised in March 2018 via a small 
equity placing to partially fund the exploration programme. 

In addition to making the first principal repayment of US$13.75m (and US$9.9m of finance costs), under its US$110m loan facility, 
the Company fully funded the US$15m Debt Service Reserve Account while also not being required to draw down on a US$5m Cost 
Overrun Account. The Group’s net debt5 position was US$49.6m at 31st December 2018.

During the year, the Company managed gold price risk through the use of a hedging programme provided by the Group’s refiners, 
MKS of Switzerland. The Company has agreed a 70,000-ounce hedge facility over a rolling 12-month period which will be utilised 
to help manage gold price risk. As of 31 December 2018, the Company had sold forward 40,800 ounces at an average price of 
US$1,287/oz over the period of January to October 2019, representing some 28% of planned annual production. 

5   Net debt is a non- GAAP financial measure and is calculated based on the outstanding principal amount on loans and borrowings less cash and cash equivalents, including cash 
restricted for use in debt service.  



15

Toro Gold Ltd   Annual Report & Accounts 2018

Board and Governance 

Board Committees
To maintain high standards of governance in its decision making, the Board of Directors has established three Board Committees 
as follows: 

Audit Committee

Members:   Mark Lynam (Chair)

 David Street

 Robert Sinclair

The Audit Committee is primarily responsible for oversight of financial reporting and disclosure and for monitoring the Company’s 
internal control processes. The Committee also oversees the Company’s relationship with external auditors and the conduct of the 
audit process.

Nomination and Remuneration Committee

Members:  Nick Clarke (Chair)

 Laurence Marsland

 David Street 

 Mark Lynam

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee is responsible for reviewing the structure, size and composition of the board, 
overseeing succession planning strategy for directors and recommending to the board candidates to fill board vacancies as and 
when they arise. The Committee is also responsible for establishing the framework and policy for the remuneration of executives.

Health, Safety and Environment Committee

Members:  Laurence Marsland (Chair)

 Martin Horgan

 Boubacar Thera

The Committee is primarily responsible for ensuring that appropriate systems are in place to deal with the management of health, 
safety and environmental risks, and assessing the performance of the Company with regards to the impact of health, safety and 
environmental decisions and actions upon employees, communities and other stakeholders. The Committee is responsible for 
overseeing the quality and integrity of any reporting to external stakeholders concerning health, safety and environmental issues.
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Board Members
Nick Clarke 

Non-Executive Chairman

Chair of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee

Nick has over 40 years of mining experience, including 16 years spent within senior management positions in production and technical 
services in South Africa, Ghana and Saudi Arabia. Nick served as the managing director of Oriel Resources until its acquisition by OAO 
Mechel for US$1.5 billion in 2008. In addition, Nick was Managing Director at Wardell Armstrong International, where he managed 
numerous multidisciplinary consulting projects in the resource sector. He is a graduate of Camborne School of Mines and a Chartered 
Engineer. In 2013, Nick was named CEO of the year at the Mining Journal outstanding achievements awards. He joined Central Asia 
Metals in 2009 as Chief Executive Officer prior to the company’s IPO in 2010, and assumed the role of Chairman in June 2016.

Martin Horgan

Director and Chief Executive Officer

Member of the Health, Safety, Environmental and Social Committee

A mining engineer by training, Martin has worked across numerous areas of the mining sector including as an engineer for Gold 
Fields in South Africa, for Steffen Robertson & Kirsten in the UK and RSA offices, at Barclays Capital and as Executive Director of BDI 
Mining Corp. At Barclays his responsibilities included the origination and execution of mining project finance and advisory business 
across the African and the Middle East regions, global responsibility for the technical appraisal and review of all investments, 
environmental and social compliance of the investments in line with international standards and the financial modelling of all 
transactions. As Executive Director of AIM listed BDI Mining, Martin was part of the team which negotiated the sale of the Company 
to Gem Diamonds in 2007 realising a record share price for the Group. 

Boubacar Thera

Director and International Business Development Officer  

Member of the Safety, Health, Environmental and Community Committee

Boubacar Thera is a mining administrator and lawyer and has been involved with francophone African countries since 1994. Prior 
to joining the Company in 2009, Mr. Thera was appointed Manager and Chief Government Liaison Officer of AXMIN and African 
Selection Mining, and has previously acted as a consultant for other mining companies.

Mark Lynam

Non-Executive Director

Chair of the Audit Committee and member of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee

With a mechanical engineering degree from University College Dublin Mark began his career in the mining industry with Anglo 
American Corporation at Western Deep Levels gold mine, before joining the management training program at Anglo American 
Corporation.

Mark gained extensive experience in gold and currency hedging within the gold division, becoming Vice President Treasury of 
AngloGold Limited, responsible for the groups treasury, including credit ratings, hedging, bank debt and capital market funding in 
the South African and international markets. As finance manager for AngloGold Ashanti’s African operations, he dealt with tax and 
mining agreement negotiations with African states.

He served on the boards of several of the group’s operational mining and international holding companies, the Rand Refinery and 
Rand Mutual Assurance Limited. After leaving AngloGold Ashanti in 2013, he served for a year as Interim CEO at Rand Refinery 
Limited and now serves on the Investment Policy Committee at Professional Provident Society Investments Limited.
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Laurence Marsland

Non- Executive Director

Member of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Safety, Health, Environmental and Community Committee

Mr. Marsland is a graduate of the Western Australia Institute of Technology where he completed a Bachelor of Applied Science 
in Mechanical Engineering. He attended the Stanford Sloan Fellows Program at the Stanford University Graduate School of 
Business where he completed a Master of Science in Management degree.  Mr. Marsland is a Fellow of the Institution of Engineers 
Australia, a Certified Professional Engineer, and has thirty-five years of experience in mining project evaluation, development and 
implementation.

He spent several years with Minproc Limited in Australia and the USA in various roles, including Project Manager and Construction 
Manager for Newmont Mining Company’s Yanacocha Gold Project in northern Peru. Subsequently, he has undertaken various roles 
in publicly listed mining companies including, Chief Executive Officer, President and a Director of Laguna Gold Company, focused on 
development of exploration projects in Central America; Vice President Project Development of Gabriel Resources Limited, based in 
Romania, responsible for managing development of the Rosia Montana project, including preparation of a definitive feasibility study; 
CEO and a Director of Navan Mining PLC, a ‘turn around’ situation and a company operating under extremely difficult financial 
circumstances that was placed into administrative receivership by the major creditor at the end of 2002; and Executive Vice President 
and Chief Operating Officer, based in Bulgaria, of Dundee Precious Metals, which purchased the Bulgarian assets of Navan.  After 
leaving Dundee Precious Metals he founded a private company incorporated to pursue resource development opportunities and has 
undertaken various consulting roles related to project development within the mining industry.

Robert Sinclair

Non-Executive Director

Member of the Audit Committee

Mr Sinclair is the Managing Director of Artemis Trustees Limited, founded by him in 2001. He has over 47 years’ experience in 
finance and accountancy, of which 36 years have been in the Guernsey finance industry. Mr Sinclair has extensive experience in 
all aspects of offshore trusts, corporate entities and financial planning. He is a director of, and acts for, a number of mining and 
exploration companies, including Chariot Oil & Gas Limited (which is listed on AIM) and was formerly a director of Vallar PLC, 
Vallares PLC which are admitted to the Official List and to trading on the London Stock Exchange, and Chromex Mining PLC which 
was also listed on AIM. Mr Sinclair is Chairman of Schroder Oriental Income Fund Limited and a director of Picton Property Income 
Limited which are admitted to the Official List and to trading on the London Stock Exchange, and Sirius Real Estate Limited and 
Secure Property and Investments plc which are listed on AIM. He is a fellow of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England 
and Wales and a Member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and is resident in Guernsey.

David Street

Non-Executive Director

Member of the Audit Committee and the Nomination and Remuneration Committee

David Street is one of the Founders and a Principal of Tembo Capital, a mining private equity group which was established in 
2014 and is focussed on Africa and other Emerging Markets. Prior to joining Tembo, David was a Managing Director of Endeavour 
Financial, working on financial advisory mandates for mining companies, in addition to working with Endeavour Mining, a mid-tier 
West African gold mining company, on its merger and acquisition activities. Previously, David enjoyed a 15 year career in natural 
resource banking at NM Rothschild & Sons Ltd, culminating in him becoming a Director of Rothschild and Head of Mining and 
Metals in 2003. David also spent two years with Société Générale as a Director in the Mining & Metals team. David has extensive 
experience of financing mining companies around the world. David graduated with an MA (Hons) degree in Economics from the 
University of Cambridge in 1991.
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Management Team
Martin Horgan 

Chief Executive Officer 

See page 16 

Boubacar Thera

International Business Development Management 

See page 16 

Howard Bills 

Group Exploration Manager 

An exploration geologist by training, Howard has spent the last 35 years working predominately in gold and diamond exploration across 
the African continent undertaking work for BP Minerals, SRK Consulting, SAMAX and AXMIN. Over the years, Howard has developed an 
in-depth knowledge of a broad range of exploration techniques and the application of these to mineral exploration in the tropics.

As well as being involved in a number of discoveries across Africa, Howard has worked on mineral exploration projects in SE Asia and 
South America and while with SRK Consulting he was involved in various pre- and feasibility studies worldwide as well as preparing 
43-101 documents and independent reports for stock exchange listings and private placements.

Prior to co-founding Toro Gold with Martin Horgan in 2009, Howard was Exploration Manager for AXMIN and General Manager 
of AXMIN’s local operating company in the Central African Republic. Howard managed the discovery of the 3Moz Passendro gold 
project from grassroots to completion of the pre-feasibility study.

Martin Page 

Chief Financial Officer

Martin is a qualified Chartered Accountant with over 12 years of post-qualification experience. He qualified with a mid-tier firm and 
spent his early career in client service, predominantly advising the mining sector.

Prior to joining Toro Gold, Martin served as Chief Financial Officer of the Curzon Group, a privately owned group operating across a 
number of sectors – including physical commodity trading and management of a number of pre-development African based natural 
resources assets. 

Previously Martin was Head of Finance at Amara Mining plc, a listed gold mining, exploration and development company where he 
led the group finance team overseeing statutory reporting, fiscal planning and management accounts.
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Glen Armstrong 

Senior Environmental and Social Performance Advisor 

An environmental scientist and public health specialist by training, Glen has over 30 years’ experience in environmental management 
and social development, much of it International, having worked extensively across Africa, Latin America and South East Asia as well 
as Europe.

As Managing Director of Aspinwall and Company he led one of the UK’s leading and most respected consultancies before joining 
IFC as head of its Environmental and Social Development team in Washington DC, responsible for environmental and social 
analysis of all its investments worldwide. After moving back to the UK he continued as an advisor to IFC and the World Bank during 
which he played a key role in facilitating the Equator Principles. In 2003 he co-founded Sustainable Finance Ltd providing E&S risk 
management services to over 40 major Banks globally before the Company was acquired by PWC in 2008. Since 2008 he has acted 
as an advisor to a range of organisations.

Paul Cannon 

Environmental and Social Performance Manager 

Paul is an environmental and social specialist with over 15 years’ experience integrating environmental and social sustainability into 
the design and implementation of work plans and projects. Over the last 10 years he has worked in the West African mining sector 
as both a consultant and within industry. This has included site-based accountability for environmental and social performance and 
the facilitation of permitting processes for new projects.

Previously he worked as an environmental and social consultant in Australia and Asia. During this time he successfully managed 
projects for the private sector, government and development agencies (including World Bank, Asian Development Bank, Agence 
Française de Développement, UNIDO, UN Habitat and DANIDA). Much of his work has been undertaken in the natural resource 
development sector, particularly associated with impact assessment, baseline studies, and management and monitoring planning 
for large infrastructure projects in the mining and energy sectors.
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Report of the Directors

Report of the Directors for the year ended 31 December 2018

The Directors present their report together with the Group financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018. There is no 
ultimate controlling party as the Company has a large number of shareholders; the most significant shareholdings as at the date of 
signing are held by QG Africa Mining (30%), Tembo Capital (27%), and Resource Capital Funds (27%).

Principal Activity

Toro Gold Limited is a gold production, development and exploration company focused on West Africa. The Group completed the 
construction and commissioning of the Mako gold mine with a first gold pour in January 2018 and commenced commercial production 
from April 2018. In addition, the Group has a portfolio of interests in exploration projects in Cote d’Ivoire, Senegal and Guinea.

Results & Dividends

The results for the year are set out on page 25. 
The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend (2017: Nil).

Directors

Martin Horgan 

Adonis Pouroulis (resigned on 28 January 2019)

Robert Sinclair

Howard Bills (resigned on 30 January 2018)

Boubacar Thera

Mark Connelly (resigned on 30 January 2018)

Martin Reed (resigned on 30 January 2018)

Laurence Marsland (appointed on 30 January 2018) 

Mark Lynam (appointed on 11 June 2018) 

David Street (appointed on 11 June 2018)

Nick Clarke (appointed on 28 January 2019)
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Report of the Directors (continued)

Key Performance Indicators

The key performance indicators of the Group are as follows:

2018 2017

Total gold sold (oz) 143,129 -

Cash costs (US$/oz)1 655 -

Realised average gold price (US$/oz) 1,255 -

Revenue (US$ ’000) 179,710 -

Cost of sales (US$ ‘000) 124,980 -

Profit/(loss) before taxation (US$ ‘000) 26,047 (8,994)

Cash at bank, including restricted cash (US$ ‘000) 46,613 36,201

Loans and borrowings (US$ ‘000) 85,244 92,581

Net debt (US$ ‘000)2 49,637 73,799

Financial Instruments

Details of the use of financial instruments by the Group and financial risk management are set out in note 21 to the financial statements.

Events after the Reporting Date 

See note 31 for further information.

Directors’ Responsibilities

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Directors’ Report and the financial statements for the Group in accordance with 
applicable Guernsey law and regulations.

Guernsey legislation requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year, which give a true and fair view of the 
state of affairs of the Group and of the profit or loss of the Group for that year. 

The Directors have elected to prepare the group financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union. 

International Accounting Standard 1 requires that the financial statements present fairly for each financial year the Group’s financial 
position, financial performance and cash flows. This requires the faithful representation of the effects of transactions, other events 
and conditions in accordance with the definitions and recognition criteria for assets, liabilities, income and expenses set out in the 
International Accounting Standards Board’s “Framework for the preparation and presentation of financial statements”. In virtually 
all circumstances, a fair presentation will be achieved by compliance with all applicable IFRSs. A fair presentation also requires the 
Directors to:

 • consistently select and apply appropriate accounting policies;

 •  present information, including accounting policies, in a manner that provides relevant, reliable, comparable and 
understandable information;

 •  provide additional disclosures when compliance with the specific requirements in IFRSs is insufficient to enable users to 
understand the impact of particular transactions, other events and conditions on the entity’s financial position and financial 
performance; and

1  Cash cost per ounce is a non-GAAP financial measure which is based on the definition published by the World Gold Council. Cash costs per ounce is calculated from the 
cost of sales (US$124,980,000) less depreciation (US$28,809,000) and the capitalised commissioning operating profit (US$2,401,000) divided by total gold sold in the 
period (143,129 ounces). It includes site costs for all mining, processing, on-site general and administrative costs, government royalties and gold inventory adjustments.

2  Net debt is a non- GAAP financial measure and is calculated based on the outstanding principal amount on loans and borrowings less cash and cash equivalents, including 
cash restricted for use in debt service.
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Report of the Directors (continued)

 •  prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis unless, having assessed the ability of the Group to continue as  
a going concern, management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease trading, or have no realistic alternative to 
do so.

The Directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records, which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial 
position of the Group and to enable them to ensure the financial statements, comply with the Companies (Guernsey) Law 2008. They 
are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection 
of fraud and other irregularities.

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the Group’s 
website. Legislation in Guernsey governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in 
other jurisdictions.

Directors’ statement as to disclosure of information to auditors

Each of the Directors, who were all members of the Board at the time of approving the financial statements, confirms that having made 
enquiries of fellow Directors:

 • so far as the Directors are aware, there is no relevant information of which the Company’s Auditors are unaware; and 

 •  they have taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as Directors in order to make themselves aware of any relevant 
audit information and to establish that the Company’s Auditors are aware of that information.

BDO LLP have expressed their willingness to continue in office and a resolution to re-appoint them will be proposed at the next annual 
general meeting.

By order of the Board

Artemis Secretaries Limited

Secretary

Date: 30 April 2019
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Independent Auditor’s Report to Members of  
Toro Gold Limited
Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Toro Gold Limited (the “Parent Company”) and its subsidiaries (“the Group”) for the 
year ended 31 December 2018 which comprise the Consolidated statement of Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Statement of 
Financial Position, Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and notes to the financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their 
preparation is applicable law and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union. In our opinion, 
the financial statements: 

 •  give a true and fair view of the state of the Group’s affairs as at 31 December 2018 and of its profit for the year ended;

 •  have been properly prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) adopted by the 
European Union; and

 •  have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies (Guernsey) Law, 2008.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our 
report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 
statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

 •  the Directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; 
or

 •  the Directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant 
doubt about the Group’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve 
months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Other information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, 
other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other 
information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion 
thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider 
whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are 
required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other 
information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we 
are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.
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Independent Auditor’s Report to Members of Toro Gold Limited (Continued) 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies (Guernsey) Law, 2008 requires us to report to you 
if, in our opinion:

 •  proper accounting records have not been kept by the Parent Company; or

 •  the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records; or

 •  we have failed to obtain all the information and explanations, which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, are necessary 
for the purposes of our audit.

Responsibilities of Directors

As explained more fully in the Directors’ responsibilities statement, the Directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial 
statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view and for such internal control as the Directors determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, 
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either 
intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located at the Financial Reporting Council’s 
website at: https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities 

This description forms part of our auditor’s report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Parent Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Section 262 of the Companies (Guernsey) 
Law. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Parent Company’s members those matters we are required 
to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 
responsibility to anyone other than the Parent Company and the Parent Company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this 
report, or for the opinions, we have formed.

BDO LLP

Chartered Accountants

55 Baker Street

London

W1U 7EU

Date: 30 April 2019

BDO LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number OC305127).
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2018

Note

Year ended 
31 December 

2018
US$’000

Year ended
31 December

2017
US$’000

Revenue 5 179,710 -

Cost of sales 6 (124,980) -

Gross Profit 54,730 -

Corporate administration expenses (6,573) (4,396)

Share based payments 24 (1,438) (1,693)

Impairment of intangible assets 13 (2,816) -

Exploration costs expensed (77) (64)

Profit/(loss) from operations 7 43,826 (6,153)

Finance income 9 52 33

Finance expense 9 (17,831) (2,874)

Profit/(loss) for the year before taxation 26,047 (8,994)

Taxation expense 10 (85) (42)

Profit/(loss) and other comprehensive profit/(loss) for 
the year attributable to:

25,962 (9,036)

Owners of the parent 21,870 (9,033)

Non-controlling interests 25 4,092 (3)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 25,962 (9,036)

Earnings/(loss) per share attributable to owners of the parent:

Basic (US$) 11 0.21 (0.10)

Diluted (US$) 11 0.20 (0.10)

The notes on pages 29 to 57 form part of these financial statements. 
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Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2018

Note

As at  
31 December 

2018
US$’000

As at  
31 December 

2017
US$’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 12 189,761 221,640

Intangible assets 13 7,437 5,113

Total non-current assets 197,198 226,753

Current assets

Inventories 15 39,537 1,370

Trade and other receivables 16 2,179 283

Derivative financial assets 17 - 90

Cash and cash equivalents (incl. restricted cash) 18 46,613 36,201

Total current assets 88,329 37,944

Total assets 285,527 264,697

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 19 21,619 25,999

Loans and borrowings 20 27,799 11,905

Current tax liabilities 37 25

Total current liabilities 49,455 37,929

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 20 57,445 80,676

Derivative financial liabilities 20 11,109 10,543

Decommissioning provision 22 9,639 7,076

Total non-current liabilities 78,193 98,295

Total liabilities 127,648 136,224

Net assets 157,879 128,473

EQUITY AND RESERVES

Share capital 23 1,444 1,420

Share premium 23 184,902 180,524

Share based payments reserve 24 6,553 7,511

Retained losses  (39,077) (60,947)

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 153,822 128,508

Non-controlling interests 25 4,057 (35)

Total equity 157,879 128,473

The financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 30 April 2019 and were signed on its 
behalf by:

Martin Horgan 
Director 

The notes on pages 29 to 57 form part of these financial statements. 
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Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2018

Note

Year ended
31 December

2018
US$’000

Year ended
31 December

2017
US$’000

Operating activities

Profit/(loss) for the year 25,962 (9,036)

Add:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 28,809 -

Impairment of intangible assets 2,816 -

Share based payments 1,438 1,693

Finance income (52) (33)

Finance expense 17,831 2,874

Taxation expense 85 42

Operating profit/(loss) before changes in working capital 76,889 (4,460)

Movement in inventories (21,193) (1,370)

Movement in receivables (2,393) 152

Movement in payables 16,453 272

Cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities before tax 69,756 (5,406)

Interest received 52 33

Corporation tax paid (73) (47)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 69,735 (5,420)

Investing activities

Payments in respect of intangible assets (4,910) (2,098)

Payments in respect of property, plant and equipment (including interest

capitalised paid of US$5,088,000 in 2018 and US$2,183,000 in 2017) (30,245) (102,235)

Increase in restricted cash 18 (15,000) (5,000)

Cash outflow used in investing activities (50,155) (109,333)

Financing activities

Issue of ordinary shares, net of issue costs 23 2,006 38,424

Proceeds from borrowings, net of transaction costs 20 - 102,782

Repayment of borrowings 20 (13,750) -

Interest paid on borrowings (excluding capitalized interest) (9,907) -

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities (21,651) 141,206

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (2,071) 26,453

Exchange rate adjustment (2,517) -

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year 31,201 4,748

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 18 26,613 31,201

Restricted cash 20,000 5,000

Cash and cash equivalents (including restricted cash) 18 46,613 36,201

Refer to note 26 for material non-cash transactions.

The notes on pages 29 to 57 form part of these financial statements. 
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 December 2018

Group

Share
capital

US$’000

Share
premium
US$’000

Share 
based 

payments 
reserve

US$’000

Retained
losses

US$’000

Equity
attributable 

to owners 
of parent
US$’000

Non-
controlling

interests
US$’000

Total
US$’000

Balance as at 1 January 2017 1,019 142,434 5,818 (51,914) 97,357 (32) 97,325

Total comprehensive loss for the year - - - (9,033) (9,033) (3) (9,036)

Issue of share capital 400 39,600 - - 40,000 - 40,000

Issue costs - (1,576) - - (1,576) - (1,576)

Share based payments 1 66 1,693 - 1,760 - 1,760

Balance as at 31 December 2017 1,420 180,524 7,511 (60,947) 128,508 (35) 128,473

Total comprehensive income for the year - - - 21,870 21,870 4,092 25,962

Issue of share capital 13 1,981 - - 1,994 - 1,994

Issue costs - (5) - - (5) - (5)

Share options exercised 11 6 - - 17 - 17

Transfer on exercise of options - 2,396 (2,396) - - - -

Share based payments - - 1,438 - 1,438 - 1,438

Balance as at 31 December 2018 1,444 184,902 6,553 (39,077) 153,822 4,057 157,879

The following describes the nature and purpose of each reserve within shareholders’ equity:

Share capital Amount subscribed for share capital at nominal value

Share premium Amount subscribed for share capital in excess of nominal value and amounts transferred 
from the share based payment reserve on exercise of options

Share based payments reserve Reserve in respect of share based payments, net of amounts transferred to share premium 
on exercise of options

Retained losses Cumulative net gains and losses recognised in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income

Non-controlling interests Represents a 10% shareholding in Petowal Mining Company and 30% shareholdings in 
Toro Gold Gabon Limited and Toro Gold Gabon SARL

The notes on pages 29 to 57 form part of these financial statements. 
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Notes to the consolidated financial information

1  General information

Toro Gold Limited (“Toro Gold” or the “Company”) is a company incorporated and domiciled in Guernsey with registration number 
50076. The Group’s administrative and registered office is at Trafalgar Court, Admiral Park, Guernsey GY1 3EL. The nature of the 
Group’s operations and its principal activities are set out in the Directors’ Report. 

2  Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial information are set out below. This financial information 
has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and IFRIC interpretations issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (IASB) adopted by the European Union (IFRS). The adoption of all of the new and revised Standards 
and Interpretations issued by the IASB and the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) of the IASB that 
are relevant to the operations and effective for annual reporting periods beginning on 1 January 2018 are reflected in this financial 
information.

The preparation of financial information in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates, and 
assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates 
and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, 
the results of which form the basis of making judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent 
from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or 
where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial information, are disclosed in note 3.

Changes in accounting standards

Standards which have been implemented in the year

Standard
Effective 

date

Impact 
on initial 

application

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments 1 Jan 2018 See below

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 1 Jan 2018 See below

IFRS 12 Amendment – Classification and measurement of share based payment transactions 1 Jan 2018 No impact

IFRS 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and advance considerations 1 Jan 2018 No impact

IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’

The standard replaced all phases of the financial instruments project and IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’. 
The standard was effective from periods beginning on or after January 2018 and introduced:

 • new requirement for the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities; and,

 • a new model for recognising provisions based on expected credit Losses.

The impact of adopting the IFRS 9 on the Group results have included requirements to consider impairment in line with the introduction 
of an ‘expected credit loss’ model for the assessment of impairment of financial assets held at amortised cost. The impact of this 
transition difference is not considered material to the Group and hence the comparative values and opening retained earnings at 
1 January 2018 have not been restated. Additionally, the classification and measurement of the Group’s financial assets has been 
assessed. The treatment remains materially unchanged on the application of the new standard. 
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2  Accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’

IFRS 15 replaced IAS 18 ‘Revenue’ and IAS 11 ‘Construction Contracts’ for accounting periods commencing on or after 1 January 
2018. The core principle of the standard is that an entity will recognise revenue at an amount that reflects the consideration to which 
the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer. For further details regarding 
the Group’s application of this standard, please refer to the revenue recognition accounting policy on page 36.

Standards which have been issued but are not yet effective

The International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has issued the following new and revised standards, amendments and 
interpretations to existing standards that are not effective for the financial year ending 31 December 2018 and have not been adopted 
early. The Group is currently assessing the impact of these standards and based on the Group’s current operations do not expect them 
to have a material impact on the financial statements apart from IFRS 16 as detailed below.

Standard Description Effective date

IFRS 16 Leases 1 Jan 2019

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 1 Jan 2019

IFRS 9 Amendments – Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation 1 Jan 2019

IAS 28 Amendments – Long-term interests in Associates and Joint Ventures 1 Jan 2019

IFRSs* Annual Improvements to IFRS (2015-2017 Cycle) 1 Jan 2019

IAS 19* Amendments – Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement 1 Jan 2019

IFRSs* Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards 1 Jan 2019

IFRS 3* Amendments – Business Combinations – Definition of a Business 1 Jan 2020

IAS 1 and IAS 8* Amendments – Definition of Material 1 Jan 2020

* Not yet been endorsed by the European Union at the date that these financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by 
the Board.

IFRS 16 ‘Leases’

IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ will replace IAS 17 ‘Leases’ for periods commencing on or after 1 January 2019. IFRS 16 introduces a single lease 
accounting model. This standard requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model. Under the new 
standard, a lessee is required to recognise all lease assets and liabilities on the balance sheet; recognise amortisation of leased assets 
and interest on lease liabilities over the lease term; and separately present the principal amount of cash paid and interest in the cash 
flow statement. The requirements of IFRS 16 extend to certain service contracts, such as mining contractors in which the contractor 
provides services and the use of assets, which may impact the Group. Accordingly, the Group is completing a review of relevant 
contracts to quantify the impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Going concern

Having prepared forecasts and projections based on current expected revenues, expenditures and financial commitments for a period 
of at least 12 months from the date of these financial statements, the Directors believe that the Group will be able to meet its 
obligations as they fall due, as well as meet the requirements on the loan covenants applicable. Accordingly, the Directors have adopted 
the going concern basis for the preparation of these financial statements.

Basis of consolidation

Where the Company has control, either directly or indirectly, over another entity or business, it is classified as a subsidiary. Control exists 
when the Company has power over an investee, exposure to variable returns and the ability to use its power to effect those returns. 
The consolidated financial information presents the result of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) as if they formed a single 
entity. Inter-company transactions and balances between group companies are therefore eliminated in full.
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Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

2  Accounting policies (continued)

Joint operations

The group is a party to a joint arrangement when there is a contractual arrangement that confers joint control over the relevant activities of 
the arrangement to the group and at least one other party. The group classifies its interests in joint arrangements as a joint operation where 
it has both the rights to assets and obligations of the joint arrangement.

The Group accounts for its interests in joint operations by recognising its share of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses in accordance with 
its contractually conferred rights and obligations.

Functional and presentation currency

The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is US Dollars and has adopted US Dollars as its presentation currency. 

Foreign currencies

In the accounts of individual Group companies, Toro translates foreign currency transactions into the functional currency at the rate of 
exchange prevailing at the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than US Dollar are translated 
at the year-end exchange rate with any exchange gain or loss going to profit or loss. 

Intangible assets

Intangible assets comprise capitalised costs associated with acquiring, exploring and evaluating the Group’s mineral properties. When a 
decision is made to proceed to development, the related expenditures will be transferred to property, plant and equipment. This transfer 
is based on the Board’s assessment of the project feasibility and the existence of an approved mining convention. Where a licence is 
relinquished, a project is abandoned, or is considered to be of no further commercial value to the Group, the related costs are written off.

These assets are not amortised but are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value 
may not be recoverable. 

Property, plant and equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are initially recognised at cost. 

Depreciation is provided on all items of property, plant and equipment (except for assets under construction) so as to write off the 
carrying value of an item, less its estimated residual value, on a unit of production or straight-line basis over the expected useful 
economic life of that item as follows:

Mine properties     - Unit of production - based on tonnes mined and ore reserves

Buildings (included in mine properties) - Straight line  - life of mine years

Machinery and other equipment  - Straight line  - 25% per annum

Vehicles     - Straight line  - 25% per annum

Where the economic benefit of assets is consumed but those assets are utilised on the Mako development project the depreciation is 
capitalised as part of development costs. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reassessed at each 
year-end, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.
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2  Accounting policies (continued) 

Mine property and development costs include exploration and evaluation costs transferred on development of an exploration 
property. Prior to reclassification, exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment and any impairment loss is recognised 
immediately in the statement of comprehensive income. Mine development costs are not amortised during the development phase 
but are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable, at 
least at each balance sheet date. A mining and development property is considered to be capable of operating in a manner intended 
by management when it commences commercial production. The criteria used to assess the point at which commercial production 
begins includes factors such as the complexity of a plant and its location. The group considers various relevant criteria to assess when 
the mine construction project is substantially complete and ready for its intended use and moves into the production stage. Some of 
the criteria would include but are not limited to the following:

 •  The level of capital expenditure compared to construction cost estimates;

 •  Completion of a reasonable period of testing of the mine plant and equipment;

 •  The ability to produce gold in saleable form; and

 •  The ability to sustain commercial levels of gold production including throughput rates, recovery rates and resulting production.

When a mine construction project moves into the production stage, the capitalisation of certain mine construction and development 
costs ceases and subsequent costs are either regarded as inventory or expensed, except for capitalisable costs related to subsequent 
mining asset additions or improvements, open cast stripping, mine development or ore reserve development.

The group records insurance spare parts within property, plant and equipment and depreciates such assets based on its depreciation 
policy. Ore stockpiles and consumables established or acquired during the construction phase and forecast to be utilised during the 
period prior to commercial production are capitalised within property, plant and equipment.

Revenue generated during the period prior to commercial production is recorded in the income statement. The group records a charge 
to mining and processing costs equivalent to the revenue earned on such production and records a reduction in mine development 
costs, reflecting the contribution towards the costs of development of such revenues.

Upon commencement of commercial production, a development property is transferred to a mining property and will be depreciated 
on a unit-of-production basis.

Impairment of assets 

Intangible assets (exploration and evaluation costs)

Intangible exploration and appraisal assets are reviewed regularly for indicators of impairment following the guidance in IFRS 6 
‘Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources’ and tested for impairment where such indicators exist. 

In accordance with IFRS 6, the Group considers the following facts and circumstances in their assessment of whether the Group’s 
exploration assets may be impaired: 

 •   whether the period for which the Group has the right to explore in a specific area has expired during the period or will expire 
in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed; 

 •   whether substantive expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in a specific area is neither 
budgeted nor planned; 

 •   whether exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in a specific area have not led to the discovery of commercially 
viable deposits and the Group has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific area; 

 •   whether sufficient data exists to indicate that although a development in a specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying 
amount of the exploration and evaluation assets is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale. 

If any such facts or circumstances are noted, the Group, as a next step, perform an impairment test in accordance with the provisions 
of IAS 36. In such circumstances, the aggregate carrying value of the mining exploration and assets is compared against the expected 
recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit. The recoverable amount is the higher of value in use and the fair value less costs  
to sell.

Property, plant and equipment

The carrying amounts of mine property and development costs and other property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment 
if events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If there are indicators of impairment, an 
exercise is undertaken to determine whether the carrying values are in excess of their recoverable amount. Such review is undertaken 
on an asset by asset basis, except where such assets do not generate cash flows independent of other assets, in which case the review 
is undertaken at the cash generating unit level.
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Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

2  Accounting policies (continued)

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed if the recoverable amount increases as a result of a reversal of the conditions that 
originally resulted in the impairment. This reversal is recognised in the consolidated statement of total comprehensive income and is 
limited to the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised in the 
prior years. 

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of their value in use and fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the 
estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments 
of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of 
those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The Group’s 
cash-generating units are the smallest identifiable groups of assets that generate cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash 
inflows from other assets or groups of assets. 

Impairments are recognised in the consolidated statement of total comprehensive income to the extent that the carrying amount 
exceeds the assets recoverable amount. The revised carrying amounts are amortised in line with the Group’s accounting policies.

Share based payments
Where equity settled share awards are granted to employees or directors, the fair value of the awards at the date of grant is charged 
to the consolidated statement of total comprehensive income over the vesting period. Non-market vesting conditions are taken into 
account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative 
amount recognised over the vesting period is based on the number of awards that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market 
vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the awards granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is 
made irrespective of whether the market vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve 
a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where the terms and conditions of awards are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the awards, measured 
immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the consolidated statement of total comprehensive income over the 
remaining vesting period.

Where the terms and conditions of awards are modified such that non-market based performance conditions are amended, the 
cumulative share based payment charges are adjusted in the year to reflect the revised assessment of the number of awards expected 
to vest and the associated vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to persons other than employees for goods received or services rendered, the consolidated 
statement total comprehensive income is charged with the fair value of goods and services received, except where the fair value cannot 
be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the 
entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service.

Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Group’s Statement of Financial Position when the Group becomes a party 
to the contractual provisions of an instrument. 

Financial assets 
Initial recognition and measurement 
Financial assets are classified as at amortised cost only if the asset is held to collect the contractual cash flows and the contractual terms 
of the asset give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest. Financial assets that do not give rise to cash flows 
that are solely payments of principal and interest are held at fair value through profit or loss. 

Financial assets consist of cash at bank, trade and other receivables, and derivative financial assets.

Trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents have been classified as amortised cost. 

Derivative financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss. 

Subsequent measurement 

For purposes of subsequent measurement financial assets are classified in the following categories: 

 •  Amortised cost

 •  Fair value through profit or loss 

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (‘EIR’) method and are subject to impairment. 
Gains and losses are recognised in the consolidated income statement when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired. 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading and financial assets designated upon initial 
recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. 
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Impairment of financial assets

The Group assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses, defined as the difference between the contractual cash flows 
and the cash flows that are expected to be received, associated with its assets carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology 
applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. For trade receivables only, the simplified approach 
permitted by IFRS 9 is applied, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

Losses are recognised in the income statement. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the 
decrease in impairment loss is reversed through the income statement.

Financial liabilities. 
Initial recognition and measurement 

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, 
payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. 

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and trade and other payables, net 
of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group’s financial liabilities include trade and other payables, accruals, loans and borrowings and derivative financial instruments.

Trade and other payables, accruals and loans and borrowings are classified as amortised cost. Derivative financial liabilities are classified 
as fair value through profit or loss. 

Royalty instruments issued with a term loan as part of a single funding arrangement are classified as derivative instruments, initially 
recorded at fair value, and deducted from the initial fair value of the term loan instrument as a transaction cost. The royalty instrument 
is classified at fair value through profit or loss. 

Subsequent measurement

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the consolidated income statement.

Loans and borrowings 

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. 
Gains and losses are recognised in the other operating income/expenses line item in the consolidated income statement when the 
liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Subsequently, the royalty derivative liability is recorded at fair value through profit and loss with changes in fair value recorded in 
finance income or expense.

Share capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a 
financial liability or a financial asset. The Company’s ordinary shares are classified as equity instruments.

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to equity issues are recorded as a reduction in share premium.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised as part 
of the cost of the asset. A qualifying asset is an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use 
or sale, which, in the case of mineral properties, is when they are capable of commercial production. Exploration and evaluation stage 
assets are generally not considered to meet the qualifying criteria. All other borrowing costs are charged to the consolidated statement 
of total comprehensive income, as incurred.
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2  Accounting policies (continued)

Decommissioning provision

The Group recognises future rehabilitation costs in the financial statements. The net present value of estimated future rehabilitation 
costs is capitalised within property, plant and equipment on initial recognition. Rehabilitation will generally occur on closure or after 
closure of a mine. Initial recognition is at the time of the construction or disturbance occurring and thereafter as and when additional 
construction or disturbances take place. Annual increases in the provision due to the unwinding of the discount are recognised in 
the statement of comprehensive income as finance costs in the period in which they are incurred. The present value of additional 
disturbances and changes in the estimate of the rehabilitation liability are recorded to mining assets against an increase/decrease 
in the rehabilitation provision. The rehabilitation asset is amortised on a unit of production basis. Rehabilitation projects undertaken, 
included in the estimates, are charged to the provision as incurred. Environmental liabilities, other than rehabilitation costs, which 
relate to liabilities arising from specific events, are expensed when they are known, probable and may be reasonably estimated.

Taxation

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial information and 
the corresponding tax bases and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for 
all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be 
available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable 
that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted and are expected to apply in the year when 
the liability is settled or the asset realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited to the statement of total comprehensive income, except 
when it relates to items charged or credited direct to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt within equity.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax 
liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its current tax 
assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Inventories

Inventories include materials and supplies and gold inventories (ore stockpile, gold in circuit and gold bullion) and are stated at the 
lower of cost or net realisable value.

Costs of gold inventories include all costs incurred up until production of an ounce such as mining costs, milling costs and directly 
attributable mine general and administrative costs but exclude transport costs, refining costs and royalties. Cost of ore stockpiles 
include costs incurred up to the point of stockpiling, such as mining and grade control costs, but exclude future costs of production. Ore 
extracted is allocated to stockpiles based on estimated grade, with grades below defined cut-off levels treated as waste and expensed.

Net realisable value is based on estimated contained gold, market gold prices applicable to the expected realisation of the inventory, 
and estimated costs to complete production and bring the product to sale.

Materials and supplies consists of raw materials, consumables and spares and are valued at weighted average cost after appropriate 
impairment of redundant and slow moving items. Mine supplies for which the group has substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership are brought onto the statement of financial position as current assets.

Stripping costs

Stripping costs incurred during the development phase of the mine as part of the initial pit stripping are capitalised as mine development 
costs within property, plant and equipment. Stripping costs incurred after production commences are capitalised if and only if all of 
the following are met:

 •   it is probable that future economic benefit (improved access to the ore body) associated with the stripping activity will flow to 
the Group;

 •   the component of the ore body for which access has been improved can be identified; and

 •   the costs relating to the stripping activity associated with that component or components can be measured reliably 

Once determined that any portion of the stripping costs should be capitalised, the average life of mine stripping ratio for the component 
of the ore body is used to determine the portion of stripping costs that should be capitalised. Costs capitalised as stripping assets are 
depreciated on a unit of production basis, with reference to the estimated gold reserves from the relevant ore body or component.
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Revenue

The Company’s primary product is gold; other metals produced as part of the extraction process are considered to be by-products 
arising from the production of gold. The revenue from the sale of any by-products is insignificant. Revenue from contracts with 
customers is recognised when control of the goods are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to 
which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Group’s performance obligation under each of 
the contracts is to supply gold to the customer, subject to minimum quality specifications with the consideration for such gold sales 
determined by the market spot price for each ounce of gold at the point of sale and gold content. The performance obligations are 
considered to be satisfied and control of the gold transferred as the Group instructs the sale of the gold to the customer, with title, 
possession and significant risks and rewards transferred at this point with revenue recorded accordingly. The Group has concluded 
that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements, because it controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

For gold sold under gold forward contracts, revenue is recognised when gold is delivered into the contract at the agreed price. Movements 
in the fair value of the gold forward contracts are recognised as derivative gains or losses in the statement of comprehensive income.  

Royalties

Royalties paid to the Government of Senegal are based on gold and silver sales using daily average prices during the payment period 
which may differ to actual prices realised by the Group and the liability is accrued within cost of sales as revenues are recognised.

Royalties paid in relation to a term loan as part of a single funding arrangement are offset against the royalty derivative liability.

3  Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future, which by definition will seldom result in actual results that 
match the accounting estimates. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the 
carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

Exploration and evaluation costs

The Group capitalises exploration and evaluation costs (note 13) until it is capable of determining whether its exploration efforts 
were successful and the project is capable of entering development and production. Such assets are assessed for indicators of 
impairment under IFRS 6 (see accounting policies note 2) to determine, if there are conditions suggesting that the carrying amount 
may exceed the recoverable value thereof. This assessment involves judgement and includes assessment of the Group’s strategic 
plans, the progress, and results of exploration activity in the year and the status of licences and remaining term to expiry; amongst 
other factors. 

The Group recognised an impairment of US$2,816,000 on capitalised exploration and evaluation costs for the year ended 31 
December 2018 (2017: Nil). This represents the write off of the carrying value of those projects which the Directors consider to be of 
no commercial value or where no further exploration work will be undertaken. 

The carrying amount of capitalised exploration and evaluation costs as at 31 December 2018 was US$7,437,000 (2017: US$5,113,000).

Tangible assets carrying values

The Group assessed the carrying value of property, plant and equipment, which substantially relates to the Mako operation and 
development, for impairment. In forming its assessment, which required judgement, the Group considered the economic model 
to determine a recoverable value. The value in use assessment of the mine includes key estimates and judgments including gold 
price, ore reserves and future production, operating and capital costs and the risk-adjusted discount rate of 8%. The economic model 
demonstrates significant headroom and is modelled at consensus analysts’ gold price forecasts averaging US$1,343 per ounce over 
the life of mine. A 18% reduction in gold prices would be required to reduce the net present value to the carrying value of the asset. 
In forming its conclusion that the asset is recoverable, the Directors considered the independent Competent Person’s Report on the 
mineral reserves and resources, and the Life of Mine plan and the valuations implied by the equity funding received in the year.

Share based payments

The Group determines the fair value of equity-settled share-based payments, using valuation techniques and models, which are 
significantly affected by the assumptions used. In that regard, the derived fair value estimates cannot always be substantiated by 
comparison with independent markets and, in many cases, may not be capable of being realised immediately. The methods and 
assumptions applied, and valuations models used are disclosed in note 24. 
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3  Critical accounting estimates and judgements (continued)

Taurus royalty valuation 

The US$110 million Taurus Debt Facility entered into by the Group in 2017 (see note 20b) provides that the Company pay Taurus a 
royalty of 1.1% on gross gold proceeds on gold production up to 1.4 million ounces. The royalty payable is considered to represent a 
derivative financial instrument and therefore accounted for at fair value through profit or loss.

The fair value is determined using the Company’s Life of Mine forecast gold production, future gold prices based on assessment of 
broker gold price forecasts and a discount rate of 6% to reflect a market participants assessment of the risk associated with the royalty. 
The royalty liability includes production forming part of the Life of Mine plan, of 895,000 ounces (2017: 924,000 ounces), and excludes 
potential conversion of resources to reserves as the fair value associated with such production is considered immaterial to a market 
participant at present given the inherent uncertainties associated with such resource conversion.

The fair value of the royalty payable at 31 December 2018 is US$10,827,000 (2017: US$10,543,000). A 10% increase/decrease in 
the forecast gold price would increase/decrease the liability by US$1,083,000. A one percentage point increase in the discount rate 
would reduce the liability by US$340,000 and a one percentage point decrease in the discount rate would increase the liability by 
US$357,000.

Decommissioning provision

The Group’s decommissioning provision is based on the net present value of management’s best estimates of future rehabilitation 
costs. Judgement is required in establishing the disturbance and associated rehabilitation costs at the year end, timing of costs, 
discount rates and inflation. In forming estimates of the cost of rehabilitation which are risk adjusted the Group assessed the 
Environmental Management Plan and reports provided by independent experts. The costs have been escalated at an inflation rate of 
2% and discounted at nominal US Treasury Bill rates ranging from 2.46% to 2.69%. Actual costs incurred in future periods could differ 
materially from the estimates and changes to environmental laws and regulations, life of mine estimates, inflation rates and discount 
rates could affect the carrying amount of the provision.

The carrying amount of the rehabilitation obligations for the Group at 31 December 2018 was US$9,639,000 (2017: US$7,076,000).

Contractor mobilisation and establishment costs

The Group incurred contractor mobilisation and establishment costs in 2017 of US$4,092,000 in respect of the mining contract for the 
Mako Gold operation. Payment for these costs was deferred for 12 months and the Company has the option to settle this liability in 
cash or through the issue of Toro Gold shares. The Company recognised these costs as a cash liability at 31 December 2018 and 2017 
having considered all relevant facts and circumstances. Subsequent to the year-end, the Company has agreed with the contractor to 
settle the liability in cash over the next 12 months.

Ore stockpile 

The Group determines the value of stockpiles based on measured stockpile tonnes and estimated grades, plant recoveries, costs incurred 
and the costs to completion. Stockpiles are measured by estimating the number of tonnes added and removed from the stockpile, the 
number of contained ounces is based on assay data, and the estimated recovery percentage is expected recoveries. Stockpile tonnages 
are verified by periodic surveys. Full grade stockpile material is above 1.3 g/t and marginal ore is above 0.8 g/t.

Net realisable tests are performed at each reporting date and represent the estimated future sales price of the product the entity 
expects to realise when the product is processed and sold, less estimated costs to complete production and bring the product to sale. 
Where the time value of money is material, these future prices and costs to complete are discounted. The net realisable value tests 
demonstrate significant headroom with no reasonable sensitivity indicating impairment when blended with future ore production.

Commissioning and Commencement of commercial production

The Group determined that commercial production commenced at its Mako Gold Operation on 1 April 2018. Judgement was required 
and management took the following factors, among others, into consideration in determining the completion of commissioning and 
the commencement of commercial production:

 •  The level of capital expenditure compared to construction cost estimates;

 •  Completion of a reasonable period of testing of the mine plant and equipment;

 •  The ability to produce gold in saleable form; and

 •  The ability to sustain commercial levels of gold production including throughput rates, recovery rates and resulting production
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Following the commencement of commercial production, the capitalisation of certain mine construction and development costs 
ceased and subsequent costs are either regarded as inventory or expensed, except for capitalisable costs related to subsequent mining 
asset additions or improvements, open cast stripping, mine development or ore reserve development.

Operating profit of US$2,401,000 realised during the commissioning period has been capitalised. 

Determination of ore reserves

The Group estimates its ore reserves and mineral resources based on information compiled by Competent Persons. Reserves determined 
in this way are used in the calculation of depreciation and amortisation, as well as the assessment of the carrying value of property, 
plant and equipment and timing of mine closure obligations. There are numerous uncertainties inherent in estimating ore reserves and 
assumptions that are valid at the time of estimation may change significantly when new information becomes available. Changes in 
the forecast prices of commodities, exchange rates, production costs or recovery rates may change the economic status of reserves and 
may, ultimately, result in the reserves being restated. 

4  Segment information

Toro Gold is engaged in gold production, development and exploration, and information is presented mainly on activity basis to the 
Board of Directors and senior management for the purposes of resource allocation and the assessment of segment performance. The 
Group has three reportable segments comprising Mako operations, exploration assets and corporate activities and represents the 
information format reviewed and analysed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker.

31 December 2018
Mako 

operations  
US $ ‘000

Exploration 
assets 

US $ ‘000
Corporate 
US $ ‘000

Total 
US $ ‘000

Revenue 179,710 - - 179,710

Cost of sales (124,980) - - (124,980)

Gross profit 54,730 - - 54,730

Corporate administration expenses - - (6,573) (6,573)

Share based payments - - (1,438) (1,438)

Impairment of intangible assets - (2,816) - (2,816)

Exploration costs expensed - (77) - (77)

Profit/(loss) from operations 54,730 (2,893) (8,011) 43,826

Finance income - - 52 52

Finance expense (17,723) (9) (99) (17,831)

Taxation expense - - (85) (85)

Profit/(loss) after tax 37,007 (2,902) (8,143) 25,962

Additions to non-current assets 16,530 2,518 - 19,048

Total assets 241,018 5,039 39,470 285,527

Total Liabilities (41,687) (181) (85,780) (127,648)
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4  Segment information (continued)

31 December 2017*
Mako 

operations 
US $ ‘000

Exploration 
assets 

US $ ‘000

 
Corporate  
US $ ‘000

 
Total  

US $ ‘000

Corporate administration expenses - - (4,396) (4,396)

Share based payments - - (1,693) (1,693)

Exploration costs expensed - (64) - (64)

Loss from operations - (64) (6,089) (6,153)

Finance income - - 33 33

Finance expense - - (2,874) (2,874)

Taxation expense - - (42) (42)

Loss after tax - (64) (8,972) (9,036)

Additions to non-current assets 121,228 2,079 - 123,307

Total assets 225,470 5,316 33,911 264,697

Total Liabilities (40,753) (42) (95,429) (136,224)

* Following the commencement of operations in 2018, the Group have changed the classification of segments to show the Mako 
operations and exploration assets separately, which is in line with the current reporting to the Chief Operating Decision Maker. As 
such, some of the amounts for the prior year ended 31 December 2017 have been reclassified.

5  Revenue

Year ended
31 December

2018
US$’000

Year ended
31 December

2017
US$’000

Sale of gold bullion and silver by-product 179,710 -

All revenue derives from the sale of gold bullion and silver by-product. The Group commenced gold production in 2018 and for the 
year ended 31 December 2018, the Group sold 143,129 ounces at an average realised price of US$1,255 per ounce. Revenue for the 
year includes silver sales of US$87,000 (2017: Nil), which is insignificant. All revenue is recognized at a point in time and the primary 
geographic market is Switzerland.
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6  Cost of sales

Note

Year ended
31 December

2018
US$’000

Year ended
31 December

2017
US$’000

Mine operating costs 101,855 -

Inventory movements – operating costs (16,822) -

Government royalties 8,737 -

Depreciation and amortization 12 34,499 -

Less capitalised within exploration and evaluation costs 12 (5) -

Less absorbed into inventory 12 (5,685) -

Depreciation and amortization expensed as cost of sales 28,809 -

Capitalised commissioning profit 2,401 -

Total 124,980 -

7  Profit/(loss) from operations

Note

Year ended
31 December

2018
US$’000

Year ended
31 December

2017
US$’000

The profit/(loss) from operations is stated after:

Share based payments 1,438 1,693

Operating lease payments 182 122

Depreciation 6 28,809 -

Auditor’s remuneration:

Audit of the Group and subsidiary financial statements 223 127

Non-audit services

- Corporate advisory 183 258

- Other 42 73



Toro Gold Ltd   Annual Report & Accounts 2018

41

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

8  Employment costs

Year ended
31 December

2018
US$’000

Year ended
31 December

2017
US$’000

(a) Employment costs, including directors

Wages and salaries 17,560 7,594

Social security costs 733 335

Share based payments 1,438 1,693

19,731 9,622

Less employment costs capitalised (3,860) (6,240)

Net expense (including share based payments) 15,871 3,382

Included in staff costs are amounts which have been capitalised within property, plant and equipment and intangible assets –
exploration and evaluation costs.

Year ended
31 December

2018
US$’000

Year ended
31 December

2017
US$’000

(b) Key management remuneration

Wages and salaries 3,986 1,891

Share based payments 1,316 1,429

5,302 3,320

Key management comprises the directors and 7 (2017: 4) members of senior management across the parent and subsidiary companies.

9  Finance income and expense

Finance Income

Year ended
31 December

2018
US$’000

Year ended
31 December

2017
US$’000

Interest income 52 33
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9  Finance income and expense (continued) 

Finance expense

Note

Year ended
31 December

2018
US$’000

Year ended
31 December

2017
US$’000

Fair value loss on derivatives 21 2,642 2,048

Interest payable on loans 9,711 3,936

Other finance costs 908 1,946

Amortisation of loan fees including initial fair value of Taurus royalty 6,413 825

Unwinding of discounts 22 164 -

Foreign exchange loss 2,436 826

22,274 9,581

Less finance expense capitalised (4,443) (6,707)

Net expense 17,831 2,874

10  Taxation

The Company is tax resident in Guernsey, where corporate profits are taxed at zero percent. The Group’s subsidiary companies, which 
are incorporated in Guernsey, are also taxed at zero percent. The Group’s subsidiary companies in Australia, Senegal, and Gabon are 
taxed at 30%. The Group’s subsidiary in Mauritius is taxed at an effective rate of 3%. The Group’s subsidiary Toro Technical Services 
Limited is a United Kingdom resident company where profits earned on providing management services are taxed at 19% (2017: 
20%).

No taxable charge arose in the year in Senegal (2017: Nil). Under the terms of the Mining Convention with the Government of Senegal, 
Petowal Mining Company SARL has a seven-year tax holiday from the date of award of the mining concession (July 2016). The tax 
holiday period will be reviewed after two and a half years of operations and reduced to five years in the event the Company does not 
extend the mine life by one or more years by that date. Due to the tax holiday, there are no material temporary timing differences and 
therefore no deferred tax asset or liability has been recognised.

Factors affecting the tax charge for the year 

The reasons for the difference between the actual tax charge for the year and the standard rate of corporation tax in Guernsey applied 
to the results for the year are as follows:

Year ended
31 December

2018
US$’000

Year ended
31 December

2017
US$’000

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before tax 26,047 (8,994)

Tax at Guernsey corporation tax rate of 0% - -

Effects of:

Difference in overseas tax rates 83 40

Disallowable expenses 2 2

Total taxation charge 85 42
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Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

11  Earnings/(loss) per share 

Basic and diluted loss per share is calculated as follows:

Basic earnings per share
Year ended

31 December
2018

Year ended
31 December

2017

Profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the parent (US$’000) 21,870 (9,033)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (in thousands) 105,173 92,243

Basic profit/(loss) per share (US$) 0.21 (0.10)

Diluted earnings per share
Year ended

31 December
2018

Year ended
31 December

2017

Profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the parent (US$’000) 21,870 (9,033)

Number of ordinary shares for basic EPS (in thousands) 105,173 92,243

Number of dilutive shares under option (in thousands) 3,317 -

Adjusted number of shares for diluted EPS (in thousands) 108,490 92,243

Diluted profit/(loss) per share (US$) 0.20 (0.10)

Potentially dilutive share awards are detailed in note 24. As a result of the loss in 2017 all options were anti dilutive and excluded from 
the calculation accordingly.
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12  Property, plant and equipment

Mine property 
US$’000 

Machinery and  
other equipment 

US$’000 
Vehicles

US$’000
Total

US$’000

Cost

At 1 January 2017 99,928 2,248 1,180 103,356

Additions 119,231 1,395 602 121,228

At 31 December 2017 219,159 3,643 1,782 224,584

Additions 13,130 439 339 13,908

Transfers (11,288) - - (11,288)

At 31 December 2018 221,001 4,082 2,121 227,204

Depreciation

At 1 January 2017 265 1,025 732 2,022

Charge 245 498 179 922

At 31 December 2017 510 1,523 911 2,944

Charge 33,347 855 297 34,499

At 31 December 2018 33,857 2,378 1,208 37,443

Net book value

At 31 December 2018 187,144 1,704 913 189,761

At 31 December 2017 218,649 2,120 871 221,640

At 31 December 2016 99,663 1,223 448 101,334

Net book value of assets under construction at 31 December 2018 is US$362,000 (2017: US$218,223,000). Assets under construction 
are not being depreciated. Additions to mine property and infrastructure costs for the year ended 31 December 2018 include 
capitalised borrowing costs of US$4,443,000 (2017: US$6,707,000), decommissioning asset of US$2,399,000 (2017: US$7,076,000) 
and capitalised operating costs and associated test phase revenues resulting in a net pre commissioning profit of US$2,401,000 (2017: 
Nil) capitalised as a reduction in the asset. 

Transfers during the year represent opening ore stockpile and materials and supplies now reclassified into inventory on commissioning.

For the year ended 31 December 2018 no depreciation charge has been capitalised within mine property (2017: US$913,000), 
US$5,000 (2017: US$9,000) has been capitalised within exploration and evaluation costs, and US$5,685,000 (2017: Nil) has been 
absorbed into inventory. 
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Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

13  Intangible assets

Exploration and evaluation costs
US$’000

Cost

At 1 January 2017 3,034

Additions during the year 2,079

At 31 December 2017 5,113

Additions during the year 5,140

Impairment (2,816)

At 31 December 2018 7,437

Additions in 2018 and 2017 included expenditure on the Group’s joint operation in Cote d’Ivoire. The Company signed an agreement 
in March 2015 with Predictive Discovery Limited (“PDI”) under which Toro Gold can earn up to a 90% interest in PDI’s Cote d’Ivoire 
subsidiary on the completion of certain milestones. The joint operation is an exploration project in Cote d’Ivoire and Toro’s participating 
interest at 31 December 2018 is 65% (2017: 65%) upon achieving a minimum exploration spend thresholds. The arrangement is 
considered to represent a joint arrangement based on the terms of the agreement, notwithstanding the existing equity shareholding 
as decisions about the relevant activities require the unanimous consent of the parties. As such, the Group recognises its costs incurred 
on the exploration project.

The impairment of US$2,816,000 (2017: Nil) represents the write off of the carrying value of those projects which the Directors 
consider to be of no commercial value or where no further exploration work will be undertaken. This relates to certain permits in Cote 
d’Ivoire and Senegal.The remaining exploration and evaluation costs relate to projects in Senegal, Cote d’Ivoire, and Guinea. As the 
projects are not yet in production, no amortisation has been charged for the year ended 31 December 2018 (2017: Nil).

Exploration and evaluation costs amounting to U$64,000 were expensed during the year (2017: US$96,000). These related to 
expenditures on projects considered to be of no further commercial value to the Group.
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14  Investments

Details of the investments in which the Group and the Company (unless indicated) hold 50% or more of the nominal value of any class 
of share capital at 31 December 2018, excluding dormant entities, are as follows: 

Name of company Holding

Proportion of 
voting rights 

and shares 
held Nature of business

Bambuk Minerals Limited a company incorporated in 
Mauritius

Ordinary shares 100% Exploration company

Mako Exploration Company S.A. a company incorporated 
in Senegal

Ordinary shares 100% Exploration company

Toro Technical Services Limited a company incorporated  
in the United Kingdom

Ordinary shares 100% Services company

Toro Gold Equatorial Limited a company incorporated 
in Guernsey

Ordinary shares 100% Exploration company

Toro Gold Gabon Limited a company incorporated  
in Guernsey

Ordinary shares 70% Exploration company

Toro Gold Gabon SARL a company incorporated 
in Gabon

Ordinary shares 70% Exploration company

Petowal Mining Company S.A a company incorporated 
in Senegal

Ordinary shares 90% Mining company

Toro Gold Pty Limited a company incorporated in Australia Ordinary shares 100% Services company

Predictive Discovery CI SARL a company incorporated in 
Cote D’Ivoire

Ordinary shares 65% Exploration company

Following the transfer of the mining licence in 2017 from Mako Exploration Company S.A (MEC) to Petowal Mining Company S.A 
(PMC), all the assets and liabilities of the Mako project in Senegal were transferred from MEC to PMC. 

15  Inventories

As at  
31 December 2018

US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

Gold bullion 8,489 -

Gold in circuit 2,352 -

Ore stockpiles 18,566 1,370

Materials and supplies 10,130 -

39,537 1,370
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Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

16  Trade and other receivables

As at  
31 December 2018

US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

Prepayments 2,086 175

Other receivables 93 108

2,179 283

17  Derivative financial assets

As at  
31 December 2018

US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

Assets at fair value through profit and loss - 90

Derivative financial assets of US$90,000 at 31 December 2017 represent the fair value of put options purchased by the Company in 
November 2016 as part of a gold price hedging strategy. The Company paid a premium of US$1.5 million for 31,490 ounces of gold 
at a strike price of US$1, 100 per ounce with maturities ranging from March 2018 to December 2018. The final option transaction 
expired in December 2018.

The fair value loss on the derivative financial asset during the year ended 31 December 2018 was US$90,000 (2017: US$2,048,000). 
Actual gold prices during the year were higher than the strike price of US$1,100 per ounce and all the options were therefore not 
exercised. The loss in the year relates to the writing down to zero of the fair value. The fair value was determined based on valuations 
provided by the counterparty.

18  Cash and cash equivalents

As at  
31 December 2018

US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

Analysis by currency

Euro balance 30 152

Sterling balance 89 458

US Dollar balance 39,146 33,062

CFA Franc balance 7,255 2,480

GNF Guinea Franc balance 42 -

Australian Dollar balance 51 49

46,613 36,201

Cash and cash equivalents include restricted cash of US$20,000,000 (2017: US$5,000,000) relating to the Taurus Debt facility (see 
note 20). The Company may only withdraw amounts from this account with the prior consent of Taurus.
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19  Trade and other payables

As at  
31 December 2018

US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

Trade payables 10,188 18,979

Accruals 11,431 7,020

21,619 25,999

Trade payables and accruals arise in different currency amounts, as set out below.

As at  
31 December 2018

US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

CFA Franc balance 14,488 16,530

British Pound Sterling (GBP) 309 821

United States Dollars (USD) 6,592 7,574

Guinea Franc (GNF) 14 -

Euro (EUR) - 465

Australian Dollar (AUD) 216 609

21,619 25,999

Included within trade and other payables is US$5,131,000 (2017: US$23,180,000) in respect of capital expenditure items which 
are included in note 12 and 13 but adjusted when recognising cash payments in the consolidated statement of cash flows. Trade 
and other payables also include US$4,092,000 that the Company has the option to settle in cash or through the issuance of equity. 
Subsequent to the year-end, the company has agreed to settle the liability in cash.

20  Other financial liabilities

(a) Derivative financial liabilities

As at  
31 December 2018

US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 11,109 10,543

The US$110 million Taurus Debt Facility entered into by the Group in 2017 (see note 20b) provides that the Company pay Taurus a 
royalty of 1.1% on gross gold proceeds on gold production up to 1.4 million ounces. The royalty payable is considered to represent a 
derivative financial instrument and therefore accounted for at fair value through profit or loss.

On initial recognition the fair value of royalty payable was recorded as a deduction against the carrying value of the Taurus term loan 
(note 20b) and is being amortised over the term of the loan using the effective interest rate method. Subsequent movements in fair 
value are charged to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.
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Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

20  Other financial liabilities (continued)

The fair value of the royalty payable at 31 December 2018 is US$10,827,000 (2017: US$10,543,000). A 10% increase/decrease in 
the forecast gold price would increase/decrease the liability by US$1,083,000. A one percentage point increase in the discount rate 
would reduce the liability by US$340,000 and a one percentage point decrease in the discount rate would increase the liability by 
US$357,000.

In 2018, the Group entered into a gold forward sale facility with MKS Finance, its gold refiner, as part of a gold price hedging strategy. 
Outstanding gold forward contracts at 31 December 2018 totalled 40,800 ounces at an average price of US$1,287 per ounce with 
maturities ranging from January 2019 to October 2019. The fair value liability and loss on the outstanding forward contracts at 31 
December 2018 was US$282,000 (2017: Nil). The fair values have been provided by the counterparty.

(b) Loans and borrowings

Taurus Debt Facility

As at  
31 December 2018

US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

Taurus loan – principal 96,250 110,000

Deferred finance costs (11,006) (17,419)

Total 85,244 92,581

Current 27,799 11,905

Non-current 57,445 80,676

85,244 92,581

Taurus Bridge Loan

In January 2017 the Company entered into and fully drew down a US$40 million Secured Bridge Finance Facility with Taurus, a 
specialist mining fund. Interest was payable at 9% per annum and repayable on the earlier of:

 (i) 30 September 2017; and

 (ii) The first utilisation of the US$100 million Project Finance facility with Taurus.

In September 2017, the Bridge Loan was transferred to the Taurus Debt Facility in lieu of repayment (see below). Interest and other 
finance costs on the Bridge Loan during the year ended 31 December 2017 were US$4,101,000 comprising of interest payable on the 
loan of $2,155,000 and other finance costs of US$1,946,000.

Taurus Debt Facility

In May 2017, the Group entered into a US$100 million Project Term Loan Facility with Taurus in respect of the construction of the Mako 
Gold Mine in Senegal. The facility was increased by US$10 million to US$110 million in October 2017 and was fully drawn down at 31 
December 2017. Interest is fixed at 9% per annum with interest paid quarterly in arrears and the loan is repayable in eight semi-annual 
instalments commencing 30 September 2018 and ending 31 March 2022. Additionally, a royalty of 1.1% is payable on gross gold 
proceeds on gold production up to 1.4 million ounces to Taurus. Refer to note 20a.

Finance costs relating to the Taurus Debt Facility and deducted from the carrying value of the liability includes fees and transaction 
costs of US$7,701,000 and the initial fair value of the royalty payable to Taurus valued at US$10,543,000.

Interest and other finance costs on the facility during the year ended 31 December 2018 was US$17,032,000 (2017: US$2,606,000), 
comprising of interest payable to Taurus of US$9,711,000 (2017: US$1,781,000) amortised finance costs of US$6,413,000 (2017: 
US$825,000) and other finance costs of US$908,000 (2017: Nil).

Taurus issued an Operational Completion Certificate to the Company on 30 November 2018 after it carried out the Operational 
Completion Tests stipulated in the Facility agreement. The Taurus Facility includes financial covenants that require the company to 
maintain a Loan Life Ratio of greater than 150%; Debt Service Coverage Ratio (Prospective) of greater than 130%; Debt Service 
Coverage Ratio (Historic) of greater than 130%; and Proved and Probable Reserves of greater than 25% of Proved and Probable 
Reserves at first loan utilisation date. The Company was compliant with all covenants during the year. 
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21  Financial risk management

The Group is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Group’s objectives, policies and 
processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks 
is presented throughout this financial information.

The significant accounting policies regarding financial instruments are disclosed in note 2.

There have been no substantive changes in the Group’s exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, policies and processes for 
managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous periods unless otherwise stated in this note.

Principal financial instruments

The principal financial instruments used by the Group from which financial instrument risk arises, are as follows:

As at  
31 December 2018

US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

Loans and receivables at amortised cost

Trade and other receivables 93 108

Cash and cash equivalents 46,613 36,201

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Derivative financial assets - 90

Financial liabilities held at amortised cost

Trade and other payables 21,619 25,999

Loans and borrowings 85,244 92,581

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Derivative financial liabilities 11,109 10,543

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments:

Year ended 31 December 2018

< 6 m
US$ ‘000

6 -12 m
US$ ‘000

1-5 years
US$ ‘000

> 5 years
US$ ‘000

Total
US$ ‘000

Loans and borrowings 16,500 16,500 63,250 - 96,250

Trade and other payables 19,573 2,046 - - 21,619

Derivative financial liabilities 1,106 1,093 8,789 2,291 13,279

37,179 19,639 72,039 2,291 131,148

Year ended 31 December 2017

< 6 m
US$ ‘000

6 -12 m
US$ ‘000

1-5 years
US$ ‘000

> 5 years
US$ ‘000

Total
US$ ‘000

Loans and borrowings - 13,750 96,250 - 110,000

Trade and other payables 25,999 - - - 25,999

Derivative financial liabilities 818 1,067 7,831 3,465 13,181

26,817 14,817 104,081 3,465 149,180
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Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

21  Financial risk management (continued)

General objectives, policies and processes

The Board has overall responsibility for the determination of the Group’s risk management objectives and policies and retains ultimate 
responsibility for them.

The overall objective of the Board is to set polices that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Group’s 
competitiveness and flexibility. Further details regarding these policies are set out below:

Liquidity Risk

Group finances itself through internally generated funds from its Mako operation and from the issue of equity share capital and borrowings. 
Management monitors its cash and funding requirements through the use of ongoing cash forecasts to ensure that the Group has 
sufficient funds to settle its liabilities as they fall due.

Cash is held on short term deposits so that it is readily available for the payment of liabilities. Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 
2018 include restricted cash of US$20,000,000 (2017: US$5,000,000) relating to the Taurus Debt facility. The Company may only 
withdraw amounts from this account with the prior consent of Taurus.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge its obligations in respect of a financial instrument or customer contract leading 
to a financial loss. The Group trades and enters into agreements only with reputable and creditworthy third parties.

The Group has only one customer for its gold sales and regularly monitors receivables and metal accounts with the customer to reduce 
exposure to any financial loss. At 31 December 2018, the Group had no receivables or unsold gold with the customer.  

In relation to its cash and cash equivalents, the Group has to manage its currency exposures and the credit risk associated with the credit 
quality of the financial institutions in which the Group maintains its cash resources. The Group ensures that cash balances are held with 
reputable financial institutions within the countries in which it operates.

Currency Risk

Foreign exchange risk arises because the Group is operating in parts of the world where the primary currency is not US Dollars and 
therefore foreign exchange risk arises on transactions entered into in a currency other than the functional currency of US Dollars.

The Group primarily settles its liabilities in CFA, Sterling, US Dollars, Euros or Australian Dollars. Trade and other payables by currency 
are set out in note 19. The impact of a 10% favourable movement in the US dollar would result in a foreign exchange gain of 
approximately US$1,503,000 and a 10% adverse movement would result in a corresponding loss. Cash balances by currency as at 31 
December 2018 are set out in note 18. The impact of a 10% favourable movement in the US Dollar would lead to a foreign exchange 
gain of approximately US$747,000, and a 10% adverse movement would lead to a corresponding loss.

The Group has no formal policy in respect of foreign exchange risk. Currency exposure is reviewed on an ad hoc basis. Unrealised gains 
and losses arising on the translation of monetary assets and liabilities arising in currencies other than the US Dollar are included within 
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Capital

The Group seeks to maintain sufficient capital to enable its growth and safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to 
provide returns for shareholders and to fund exploration opportunities.

Fair Value

Fair value is the amount at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an arm’s length transaction between informed and 
willing parties, other than a forced or liquidation sale and excludes accrued interest. Where available, market values have been used to 
determine fair values. Where market values are not available, fair values have been calculated as set out in note 21.

The fair value of financial instruments carried at amortised cost with a maturity of less than one year approximates to their book values.
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21  Financial risk management (continued) 

Financial Instruments Hierarchy

Derivative financial assets and liabilities are measured at fair value on initial recognition and then subsequently re-measured at fair 
value by reference to valuation models and the probability of outcome scenarios and categorised as level 3 measurements:

 •  Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1)

 •  Inputs other than quoted prices within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or 
indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (level 2)

 •  Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3) 

Level 3 fair value measurements:

Derivative financial assets
As at  

31 December 2018
US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

At 1 January 90 2,138

Fair value adjustment (note 9) (90) (2,048)

At 31 December - 90

Derivative financial liabilities
As at  

31 December 2018
US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

At 1 January 10,543 -

Additions - 10,543

Fair value adjustment (note 9) 2,552 -

Utilised (1,986) -

At 31 December 11,109 10,543

The fair values of the derivative financial asset on gold options and the derivative financial liability on gold forward contracts are based 
on valuations provided by the instrument’s counterparties.

The fair value of royalty payable to Taurus in note 20 was based on a discounted cashflow model using the Company’s Life of Mine 
forecast gold production, future gold prices based on analyst forecasts and a discount rate that reflects the liability.

22  Decommissioning provision

As at  
31 December 2018

US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

At 1 January 7,076 -

Change in estimate 2,399 7,076

Unwinding of discount 164 -

At 31 December 9,639 7,076

The provision relates to the estimated mine closure and rehabilitation costs for the Mako Gold project in Senegal, which are expected 
to be incurred up to 2033. The Group makes provision for future costs of rehabilitating and decommissioning based on discounted  
cash flows and the provision represents the present value of expected rehabilitation costs based on disturbance incurred at  
31 December 2018.
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Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

23  Share capital

As at 31 December 2018, the total issued share capital of Toro Gold is comprised of 105,526,010 ordinary shares. The shares have a 
nominal value of £0.01 per ordinary share. The Company’s authorised share capital is unlimited:

Number of
ordinary

shares

Share
capital

US$’000

Share
Premium
US$’000

Total
US$’000

At 1 January 2017 71,736,206 1,019 142,434 143,453

Issue of share capital, net of issue costs 32,026,977 401 38,090 38,491

At 31 December 2017 103,763,183 1,420 180,524 181,944

Issue of share capital, net of issue costs 948,327 13 1,976 1,989

Shares issued on exercise of options 814,500 11 6 17

Transfer on exercise of options - - 2,396 2,396

At 31 December 2018 105,526,010 1,444 184,902 186,346

In March 2018, Toro Gold Limited completed a private placement of 948,327 ordinary shares at £1.50 (US$2.13) per share for net 
proceeds of US$1,989,000. The Company also issued 814,500 shares for options exercised during the year. Following the exercise of 
these options, US$2,396,000 of cumulative share based payment reserve in respect of these options was reclassified to share premium.

In May 2017, the Company as part of the overall funding for the construction of the Petowal Gold Mine issued 31,976,977 new 
ordinary shares at a price of £1 (US$1.25) per share to QG Africa Mining LP for net proceeds of US$38,424,000. Toro also issued 50,000 
shares during 2017 to a consultant for services provided to the Company. The fair value was determined to be £1 per share.

As at 31 December 2018, there were options in issue over 4,918,000 (2017: 4,682,500) shares.
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24  Share based payments 

(a) Share Options 

Number
Weighted Average 

Price (GBP)

At 31 December 2016 4,385,500 0.30

Options expired (98,000) 4.16

Options issued 395,000 0.05

At 31 December 2017 4,682,500 0.20

Options exercised (814,500) 0.02

Options issued 1,050,000 0.05

At 31 December 2018 4,918,000 0.20

In April 2014, the Company implemented a scheme that awarded share options to certain directors and employees of the Company. 
These equity settled options have an exercise price of £0.01 per share and vest on completion of certain non-market performance 
conditions as determined by the Board, and are capable of being exercised up to 10 years from grant. The options carried no market 
performance conditions. No options were granted under the scheme in the year ended 31 December 2018 (2017: Nil) and 704,500 
options issued under the scheme were exercised during the year (2017: Nil). As at 31 December 2018, all options granted under the 
scheme have been exercised.

In February 2015, the Company granted 500,000 equity settled options to Tembo Capital for advisory services. The options have 
an exercise price of £1.50 per share and have all vested as at 31 December 2018 (2017: 500,000). The profit and loss charges were 
determined based on the fair value of the equity instrument as the fair value of the services could not readily be determined. 

In November 2016, the Company implemented an employee incentive scheme that awarded share options to certain directors and 
employees of the Company. The equity settled options have an exercise price of £0.05 per share and vest on completion of certain 
non-market performance conditions as determined by the Board, and are capable of being exercised up to 10 years from grant. There 
were no market performance conditions. In November 2018 the options were modified with the inclusion of market performance 
conditions to replace some non-market performance conditions. Up to 30% of the options will now vest based on market conditions 
relating to the Company’s Total Shareholder Return (TSR). The fair value of the modified options was less than the original fair value 
of the options therefore no accelerated charge has been recognised in the total comprehensive income. The Company also granted 
1,050,000 new options under the scheme during the year (2017: 395,000), with up to 30% of the shares under option vesting based 
on market performance conditions related to the Company’s TSR. 110,000 options granted under the scheme were exercised during 
the year (2017: Nil).

 In total, the Company granted 1,050,000 options during the year ended 31 December 2018 (2017: 395,000) and 814,500 options 
were exercised during the year (2017: Nil). No options expired during the year (2017: 98,000). The total fair value of options issued 
during the year was US$1,450,000 (2017: US$454,000). 

At 31 December 2018 a total of 4,918,000 (2017: 4,682,500) options were outstanding of which 700,000 (2017: 610,000) were 
exercisable. The weighted average remaining contractual life of the options in issue as at 31 December 2018 was 7.72 years with a 
range of exercise prices from £0.05 to £1.50.
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Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

24  Share based payments (continued)

Options outstanding were valued at grant date using the Black-Scholes model using the following inputs:

Date of grant
Share  
price

Exercise 
price

Expected 
volatility

Expected 
life

Risk free 
rate

Expected 
dividends

Estimated 
fair value

April 2014 £1.50 £0.01 89% 5 years 1.82% 0% £1.34

February 2015 £1.00 £1.50 64% 4 years 1.08% 0% £0.35

July 2016 £1.00 £0.01 64% 3 years 0.22% 0% £0.89

November 2016 £1.00 £0.05 64% 5 years 0.68% 0% £0.86

September 2017 £1.00 £0.05 70% 4 years 0.66% 0% £0.86

November 2018 £1.25 £0.05 70% 3 years 0.80% 0% £1.08

Judgment was required in determining the Company’s share price, the volatility rate and expected life of the options. The Company’s 
share price in 2018 and 2017 was determined with reference to equity placings for cash and management’s best estimate. Volatility 
rates were determined with reference to listed peer companies and the expected life was estimated by management. Judgment 
was required in assessing the number of options expected to vest, based on progress against non-market performance conditions. 
Management also determined that the impact on the valuation of the market conditions for the new options awarded was not 
significant and all the options have been valued as if they had no market performance conditions. 

25  Non-Controlling Interests

The Group holds an effective 90% interest in Petowal Mining Company SA. The remaining 10% interest (non-controlling interest) is 
held by the Government of Senegal. The Group also holds an effective 70% interest in Toro Gold Gabon Limited. The remaining 30% 
interest (non-controlling interest) is held by Mineroil Gold Gabon Ltd.

Total
US$’000

At 1 January 2017 (32)

Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to non-controlling interests (3)

At 31 December 2017 (35)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year attributable to non-controlling interests 4,092

At 31 December 2018 4,057

Set out below is the summarized financial information for the significant subsidiaries:

Petowal Mining Company SA

As at
31 December 2018

US$ ‘000

As at
31 December 2017

US$ ‘000

Profit at 100% 40,951 -

Profit attributable to the non-controlling interests 4,095 -



Toro Gold Ltd   Annual Report & Accounts 2018

56

26  Significant non-cash transactions

As at  
31 December 2018

US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

Investing and financing activities:

Bridge Facility extinguished with Debt Facility drawdown - 40,000

Non-cash capitalised interest 1,745 4,524

Capitalised decommissioning asset 2,399 7,076

27  Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes.

Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the Group’s 
consolidated cash flow statement as cash flows from financing activities.

The Group’s liabilities arising from financing activities consist of loans and borrowings (note 20b).

2018

NON-CASH CHANGES

As at  
1 January 2018

US$’000

Financing 
cash flows

US$’000

Fair value 
of royalty 

(note 18a) 
US$’000

Finance 
costs 

amortised
US$’000

Other 
changes

US$’000

As at  
31 December 2018

US$’000

Loans and borrowings 92,581 (13,750) - 6,413 - 85,244

2017

NON-CASH CHANGES

As at  
1 January 2017

US$’000

Financing 
cash flows

US$’000

Fair value 
of royalty 

(note 18a) 
US$’000

Finance 
costs 

amortised
US$’000

Other 
changes

US$’000

As at  
31 December 2017

US$’000

Loans and borrowings - 102,782 (10,543) 825 (483) 92,581

Other changes include finance costs accruals and payments made in prior years.

28  Contingent liabilities and commitments

As at 31 December 2018, the Group had no capital commitments (2017: US$8,753,000). The capital commitments in the year prior 
related to the construction of the Mako mine. The Group had no contingent liabilities.
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Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

29  Commitments under operating leases

As at 31 December 2018, the Group had commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as set out below:

Land and buildings
2018

US$’000

Land and buildings
2017

US$’000

Payments due:

Within one year 179 187

In two to five years - 187

179 374

30  Related party transactions

Pursuant to an agreement dated 7 April 2009, Artemis Trustees Limited, a company of which Mr. Robert Sinclair is a Director and 
ultimately a shareholder, was appointed by the Company to provide administration and secretarial services. Fees are chargeable on a 
time spent basis, calculated by reference to time, work type and skills involved in providing the services. Fees invoiced during the year 
totaled US$137,000 (2017: US$83,000) of which $47,000 was outstanding at the year end and paid in February 2019.

Refer to note 8b for key management remuneration. 

31  Events after the reporting date

There have not been any significant subsequent events requiring disclosure or adjustment.
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